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PETITION FOR ZONING VAAIANCE y3-257-2

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

[

‘The undersigned, owner(s) of the property situste in Baltimrre County and which is
desvribed in the descri and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, here petition for a
Varlance from Section .o .. .. ______._._ ____ .

P e

-----Sepkion 4001 %o permit an accessory structure (train track) to be

---------------- LR L T T T a—

----.MJmmmm.MJn_umﬂjh.mmMm
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of the Zoning Reguistions of Balfimore Cor
lﬂlnﬁng%m: (indicate hardship or

Applicants desire to coastruct a small pravate railroad oper#ted by

gasoline engine with narrow tr2cks in a rough circle around appiicﬂgts'
residence. This will be verv utcasiunnlli operated as & hobby and for,

D T D B 0 e o e S e -

to the Zoning Law of Balumecre County; for the
cal difficulty)

the entertainment of children guests of the applicants. -——-“ :"17"'"
-EE |
BECTION |
M‘IMI,L I;
Fmpﬂ'ljf is 1o Le posted and advertised ss prescribed hy Zoning Regulations. b, e Ik
e
I, or we a;ree to expenses of abo e Variance advertising, »r=ing, etc.. u filing of th
etition, and u:r'?l.!hur free to and are to Fe bound by the zoning regulations ﬂﬂﬂeﬂnu of reamia B -
altimore County ad pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, "LHE;'f\
P AL -

I/'We do solemnly declare and affi
under the penalties of }pﬂﬂﬂl&n that 1/we___ "

are the legal owneris roperty
whizh is uﬁ subject of this Hﬂﬁﬂ?l. ‘

Legal Owner(s): .

ORDER KECEIVED FOR FILING

........ Name, address and phcne vumber of Jegal ewner, con-
iract purchaser or representative to be contacted
gon, Maryland 21204
ﬁ and State . Name
- \ . 828-70
A Telephone No.; . 2£8- 1] sl M A ) S 4 P e
=) 1a;mw1 eph 2=
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ______29th day
of ....March ---, 1083 __, thrt the subject matte: of this petition be advertised, as

n?uiud‘ the Zoning Law of Baitimore County, in two of general circulation through.
ou 4 %:Imum mlt‘ir:rnpenr hw;ﬁtnﬂ, Enl. lhlllhtpum he . be had before '..huzqnﬁ]:g

Baltimore
Commissioner Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Bui in Towson, Baltimore
County, on the . ___ 24th _ dayof ... .. 1 , 1983 4t 10:00 greioek
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BLLTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Zendng Comeimnioner

Office of Planning and Zonings
County 0ffice Puilding
Towson, Maryland 2120l

Zoning Item # 1,5.5. Zonding Advieory Committes Meeting of M & ;‘ ffﬂf:;"

Property Owner: Q'ﬂigﬂé 7~ Efg':g ég’:z:é f’ﬂ?.ﬂff’f"

Location: 5{5 mﬁtﬂéutil{‘!’flf EEE‘E’(‘
Water Supply ﬁm,?‘;:

Dietriet _ //

)
Sewage Dispoeal gﬁbggﬁziﬁ?

COMMENTS ARE A5 FOLLOWS:

G o)

Prior to approval of & Building Permit for consi=wotion, renovation and /oy
installation of squipment for any existing or propised food servise facility,
complete plans and specifications must be submitted to the Plans Haview
Seotion, Fnvironmental Support Services, for final review and approval,

Frior to new ‘netallation/s of fuel burning equipment, the .wner should
conact the Divieion of Air Pollution Control, L9L-3T75, to cbtain reguire-
peate .or such installation/s befors work begins. )

A pormit to coustruct from the Divieion of Air Pollution Control is required
fur such itema as sp paint processes, underg=sund gewoline storage tank’s
fE.Uﬂﬂ gallona or na::i and any other equipment or procems which exhausts
into atmosphere, —_ i

A permit to construct from the Divieion o) Alr Pollution Cuntrol 14 Pogquired
for any charbroiler operstior which Lam & votal ccoking surfaca area of five
(5) square feet or more,

Frior to approval of a Building Permit Lpplicatinn for renovacions to esxist-
ing or ionstruction of new health care facilities, complete plans and
epecifications of the bullding, food mervice mrea and type of equipzent to

be used for the food servios operation Tust be pubmitted to the Plans Review
and Approval Bection, Divielon of Enginsering and Maiuterance, ctate Department
of Health and Mentel Tygiene for reviev and approval,

Prior to any new conetruction or nubstantial alteration of public swimuing
pool, wading pool, bathhouss, paunas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water and mewe
facilities or other appurienancce pertaining to health and safety; two (2)
copies of plans and specifications must be pubmitted to the Daltimore co ¥y
Departzent of Health for review and approval, For more complete inf-rmation,

contact the Heoreautiomal Hygiene Seotion, Divieion of Eavironmental Jupport
Services.

Prior to approval for a nureery school, owner or applicant must comply with
all Baltimore County regulatiors. Fo~ more complate information, contaot
the Divicion of Maternal and Child Health.

If lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the
method providing for the elimination of vaste oll sust be in ascordance
with Weter Hesources Adsinistration requir mernts,

88 20 1082 (1)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Williom E. Hommond
T0.......Zoning Commissioner
Normon E. Gerber )
FROM Director of Planning and Zoning
“T""Zaning Paflilon No, B3-259-A""
supsect. Joseph Prosser, et ux

-------- e i i o

Dais___May 9, 1983

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment on this petition.

MNorman E, Gerber
Director of Plonning and Zoning

HNEG:JGH:sle

cc: Arlene Jonvory
Shirley Hess

Zoning Tnmu#__ilﬁli:______
Page 2

( ) Any existing underground storage tarks containing gasoline, waste oil,
solverte, vto., wsusi have the contentr removed bty a licensed hauler and
either bo removed {rown the property or properly backfilled.

( ) Soil pemanlation tests have beer conducted.
E ; The resul*s are valid until

Revised plans must be submitted prior to approval of the periulation
tests.

( ) Prior to occeupancy approval, the rutability of the water supply sust be
. Yerified by ccllection of bacteriological and chemical water les,
( } In accordance with Section 13-117 of the Beltizors County Code, the watar
well yield test
ehall be valid until K3 2 .
; is not acosptable and must by etested. This must be rennepiiahed

prior to comveyance of property or spproval of Building Permit
Applications.

( ) All roads and pariing areas should be surfaced with a dustleas, bonding
material.

(X7 Ho heelth hazards are anticiputed.
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BALTIMOERE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE BLDE,

sus M Chesdpdive Ave.
Towann, FRyrpland  F1204

oba
fHichalas B Corsodsg

Ema | r=as

REMRERL
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Traltic Enqinssring
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Caraay af
Cirs Frevestisag

il Ueparisant
Falce Planning
T iding Departewnt
d3drd of Ldiscatiom
iGFINY ASEIAIRTEEE >

Aduatrial
Seve lonmeny

May 17, 1983

William S. Wilson, Esquire
405 Bosley Bldg,

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

RE: Item No., 185 Case No. B3I-250-3

Pctitiunrr - Joseph Prosser, et ux
Variance Petition

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Enclosed please find addendum comments for the
above referenced case.

Very truly yours,

Z;cm4 £ C’&#LHHME... :'
NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI
Chairman

Zening Plans Advisory Committee
NBC:bsc

Enclosure

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

NTY OFFLE ILDG.
11 . Ched po b Ave.

Toween: sary.anl J1T5g

2l
wiCe0am. K. Cromsostspy

|5, TR T

MEXH! B2

Eudoku of
I'mgine&i Lng

Departseny o5
Tratf iy Engiasscing

tate Bodd s Coumiswioas

Burcag of
Fire Trevention

Fralth Departssnt
rajiel Plaspine
Building Deparisess:
Al of EBElosa®s pn
Ty Admiminirgt Lo

Imdyserial
PrvelofEment

!
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210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Mary iand 21204

May 13, 1083

William 3. Wilson, Esquire
405 Bosley Bldg,

RE

Item No. 1R85 - Case No. B3-259-A

Petitioner - Joseph Prosser, et ux
Variance Petition

Dear Mi. ¥ilson:

The Zoning Flans Advisory Committee has reviewed the
plans submitted with the abave referenced petition. The
follow'ng comrents are not intended to indicate the appro-
priateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure
that all parties are made awar> of plans or problems with
regard to the development plans that may have a vearing on
this <ase. The Director of Planning may file a written
report with the Ioning Commissioner with rccomnendations
as to the suvitab’lity of the requested zoning.

In view of your clients’ Frupasni to construct a trai.,
track completely surrounding thke existing dwalling on this
property, this variance hearing is required,

At the time of field inspection, grading for the pru-
posed use was already completed. This use is the subject
of an active zoning complaint (C-83-53:1:. At the present

time, no action is brinpg taken pending the outcome of this
heating.

Enclesed are all comments submitted frum the members
of the Committee at thi;s tims that offer or request infor-
mation on your petition. If similar comments from the
remaining m»mbars are received, I will forward them to Y.
Otherwise, auv commen® that is not informative will b»
nlaced in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for
filing on the aste of the enclosed filing certifi-ate and a
hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly y.ours,

&_ﬁdff&d /./: {-4‘-'#1:-":I *"l-tri':"-*i-;- F gy

NICHOLAS B. COMM2DART, Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Comnmi
NBC:bsc - SHES L roe

Enclcsures




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, aud public hearing on the Petition and it
appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would/would not
resull in practical difficuliy and unreasonable hlrﬂli_lﬂl_l upon the Peulioner(s) and the granting of
the variance(s) requested will/will not adversely affect the health, llﬁllr.ln'l_m welfare of
the community, the variance(s) should /should not be granted,

Therefore, IT [S ORDERED by the Zoning Commiesioner of Baltimore County, this
day of . 19 , that the herein Petition for Variance(s) to permit

\ BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
494-3553

WILLIAM E HAMMCND
ZONING COMMIBSIONER

William 5. Wilson, Jr., Esquire
405 Bosley Building

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

Dear Mv. Wilson:

Jine 22, 1'M83

RE: Petition for Variance
5/5 of Meadow Cliff Road, 1,505.85%' E
af Glen Echo Road - 11th Election
District
Joseph Prosser, et ux - Petitioners
NO, 83-259-A (lItem No. 152)

| have this date passed my Order in the above referenced matter in accordance with

the attached.

WEH/srl
Attachments

cc: Mr. Raymond ©, Hohman, Jr.
4510 Meadow il Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Mrs. Ann Grue .
#4506 Meadowcliff Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

John 'W. Hessian, NI, Esqui-e
Pecale's Counsel

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
Zoning Commissioner

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUDLIC WORKS
TCWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HARRY J PISTEL P E
SN May 5, 1983

Mr, William E. Hammond
Zoning Commirsioner

County Office Buildirng
Towson, Marylend 21204

Re: Item #1835 (1982-1983)

Property Owner: Joseph ¢ Elizabeth Prosser

G/8 Meadowclifl Rd. 1505.84" E. of Glen Echo Rd.
Acres: 2.2.83,;401.89 % 531.52/567.43

District: 1llth

Dear Mr. Hammond:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this
office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

item,

General:

Baltimo:¢ County highway and utility improvements are not directly
involved.

pDevelopment of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sz?iment gollution problem, damaging private and public hol/ings down-
stream of the prorerty. A grading permit is, therelore, necessary for all grading,

including the scripping of top moil.

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioner.

This office has no further comment in regard to the plan submitted foz
Zoning Avisory Committee review in connection with this Item 185 {1962-19B83) .

Very truly yourc,
BERT A- MORTCM, P.E., Chie
Bureau of Public Services
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Please reply to: Towson

k

July 13, 1983

Arrnld Jablon, Esquire .

7zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
County 0Office Building

Towson. Maryland 21204

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
5/5 of Meadow Cliff koad,
1,505.84" E of Glen EcPr™ Roa
11th Election District
Joseph Prosser, et ux - Petitioners
No. 83-259-A (Item No. 185)

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

¢n behalf of Joseph Prosser and Elizabeth H.
Prosser, petitioners in the above captioned case,
please enter an appeal to the Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County from an adverse decision, in ccnnection
with the requested variance, rendered by the former
Zoning Commissioner on June 23, 1983,

Please notify all necessary parties and
forward all necessary papers to the Board of Appeals.

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $80.00
payable to Baltimore County, Maryland to cover the
cost of anpeal.

Attorneys for petitioner/Appellants

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Hicholas Commodari
TO..... . Flanning & Zenipge . _. 3 Dete._. April 1, 1983 . S

FROM.__ Sullding Flans Review ________
Zening Advizory Committee
SUBJECT Meeting of March 29, 1983.__..

Iter #4682 Standard Comments
Item #1684 Standard Comments
[ Ttem ;1_!15_:) No Comzents

Ttem #i186 See Commenta
Tter. #187 Standard Comments
Item {188 Standard Comments
Item #1689 Standard Comments
Item #190 Utandard Cozments
Item #191 See Comments
Itez #192 See Comments
Itez #193 Ko Comments — No Drawingc
Itez #1594 See Cocmente
Item #1095 See Comments

" ften #1596 Seo Comments
Item #197 Standard Comments

okl G done

Charlen E. Burnham
Plana Review Chier

djl

T N Ael19aLe
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oare_ T/13/83 .ccouwr R=0]-5]15-000

225 DALTIMORE ¢ OUNTY

4#?, II CéFL BEEH-DF Pi#w.'-iu'ri% %, ﬁ,:j‘:'_":!-'-lﬁ
1 ' aARTLAND 21204

“\n»--_u-:i/ 494-3353

WILLIAM E HAMMNOND
ZONING COMMISSICNEN

July 20, 1983

Mr. Raymond G. Hohman, Jr. e

4410 Meadowcliff Road
Glen Arm, Mazryland 21057

Re: Petition for Variance
£/5 of Meadow Cliff Road, 1,505.84' E
of Glen Lcho Rnad

Jose ‘h Fiosser, et ux - Petitioners
Case No, B3-259-4A

Dear Mr. Hohman:

Please be advised that an appeal has been filed by Will'am S. Wilson,
Jr. and Ernest C. Trimble, attorneys (or the petitioners, from the decision

readcred by the Zoning Commissiorer of Baltimore Courtv, in the above
reierenced matier,

You will be nrtified of the date and time of the appeal hearing when it is
scheduled by ti:= Tounty Poard of Appeals.

LS

William E. Hammond
Zoning Cemmissioner

WEH:aj

cct Mrs., Anna Crue
4406 Meadowcliff Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Tohn W. Hessian, III, Esquire
People's Counsel

4 ool o8 %y
P LY o ¢ v
v MiLEs E'Emc“mmz o LowT sTesEY
Sl WARUINOTON AVINUE BaifTwoRF, MANTLAND s

BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Robert Y. Dubel, Superintendent Towsnn, Maryland - 21204

Date; March 25, 1983

Mr. William E. Hammond

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Office Building
11i1 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: March 29, 1981

RE: Item No: 183, IH@IH&, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 1F
Pruperty Owner:
Location:
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

District:
Ko. Acres:

Dear Mr. Hasmond:

All of the above have no bearing on student population.

Wm. Nick Perrovich, Assistant
Department of Planning

TOWEQN, HARYLAND 3003

——— Bl NOETE WEST STEERT
MANTEN, WL e T AN
TULEFIOWE 85 - 80 - e

CABLE Milsmipos Bas W WDEEean cOURT
ATLEX 8722 BOCEYILLE, HATTLANG S

P FENWEYLVAWLA & EY SR N W
A DTN, B & e e

November 26, 1984

Clerk

Circuit Court for Baltimore County
County Tourts Building

P. 0. Box 754

Towson, MD 21204-0754

Re: In The Matter Of The Application Of

cose Prosser, et ux. For Variance
Case Enﬂ’l:ﬂ:ma

Dear Mr. Clexk: NEEA g o

Please file the enclosed Withdrawal of Appearan
above-referenced action. 3 il

Very truly yours,

Virginia W. 2sarmhare
VWB/ksg

cc: William S. Wilson, Jr., Esquire
Ernest C. Trirmble, Esquire
Peter Max Zirserman, Esquire
:hdluh Friedman, Esquire

th Eisenhart

John Anderson
Arnold Jablon
Raymond G. Hohman. Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Kar! Braungart
¥r. and Mrs. Rowland Rushworth
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Stauffer




§F

TN THE MATTER OF
"HE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PRDSSER, ET UX.

FOR VARIANCE FROM

€400.1 OF THE

BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING REGULATIONS

5/5 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD
1505.84' E. GLEN ECHO ROAD
11TH DISTRICT - No. B3=259-A
(ITEM 185)

LI e RN R CEE R R

" ] L] L L

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

AT LAW

Case Ho. B4-M=156/111/16

WITHDRAWAL OF APFEARANCE

Mr. Clerk:

e e

Please strike the appearances of Virginia W. Barnhart

ard X. Donald Proctor as counsel for the Appellants in the

above-captioned matter.

MILES & STOC  BRIDGE

401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland

{301) B21-6565

a w.
& STOCKBRIDGE
401 Washington Avenuc

Towson,

(301) B21-6565

=1204

) (Ko

Barniart

Maryland 21204

Attorneys fcr Appellants

VICLATION ASSIGYHENT SHEET

mzm.c-mfl

ELECTION DISTRICT

ocazon Mﬂm
ALLECED VIOLATION Amar_’_s_‘ﬁ-qs_m
\

SENJ ACENOLEDGEMENT / PICK-UP ( ) POLICE { )

e Rd.

ASSIGN TO: /
(3 G- “. FREUND .tI.H.HﬂHIE
( ) D. MUIPHY (¥) J. J. SULLIVAN, JR.
() BE. E. PHIFPS { ) J. H. THOMPSON
() () =L
REFER TG
( ) BUILDINGS ENGINEER ( ) HEALTE DEPARTMENT
( ) FIRE DEPARTMZNT ( ) DOG LICENSES
{ } POLICP UEPARTMENT ( * JTHER
COMM... TS :

-
o ot

-qﬂﬁn::#ﬂ+-nnauff¥f £§

32 dise [
:::::EhPMh-th :::::”‘-_-”
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e ek Ao —— — —
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CERTIPICNTE OF SERVICE
|

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 37 Jay of November, 1984, a i

copv of the foregoing Withdrawal of Appearance wrs mailed,

postage prepaid, to William 8. Wilson, Jr., Ecquire, 405 Bosley
Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Ernest
¢. Trimble, Esquire, 200 Lzfayette Building, 40 West Chesapeake

R i

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esqulre, lr
Deputy Pxople's Counsel for Baitimore County; Room 223, Court

| House, fowson, Maryland 21204, Phyllis Frisdman, Esjuire, Ccurt

e 5 £
pr———— R =

Appeals of Baltimore County, Room 200, Court House, Towson,
Maryland 21204, John Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Rrm,
Maryland 21057, and Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, 111 W. Checapeake Avenue, Foom 113, Towson,
Maryland 21204.

| House, Towson, Maryland 21204, Elith Eiserhart, County Board of

—_— i ™ ———————

e e

Zoning:

(2L

ZOMING VIOLATION INSPECTION RECORD

NO, =

2 Location: HE&EnEcL!FF L=

Haor Ro Gures Apn, Ma

Diserict: Il |Int./Landmark:
Source: In-Person =] Structure: Apartment m
Letter D Dwelling
Fick-Up L] Other = ST
() Complaintant: Sty Dugpwn Phone: 32/- 1293
Address: gooo  Phiper Ave 40t Headower e o 276 - 3471
Towson, Mo 21toéd 592-2609
[ ) Al : R...an.nu-l e 403 p il nd e Phﬂ-]".lﬂ:f [
Address: L b o N owl o JF R& ; A $9Z -&84/76 *}
L , 21695 -
() _Oscupant: o [EwErNTes NI} T 20z sdep .Ph“““'(wf}
Alddress:
T R o G 2 Phone:
() Owners; SYosepi '1 ROosSE &
-
1_.14:;1:'1:55:
{{ )} Attornaey: Pro
Address: -

Probable Violation: Yes[l noD
Non-Conforming Use Claimed: Yes[d Noll Year:

B CowsTRUCTED 1w

|l A T

CTRUCTURE —(’Tgn.u A i -r',p;nf_l'f.}

-
.

<i2E AWD MEAKE YARDS
INSPFECTOR'S REPORT
+~ Date: Vil Time: ,:?.-'-E'-"fﬁ""‘?'r

Section(s):

Clrertize]
N3, Photoai -2

Send Day Card - Correction:
HE=IWSPECTION I Day 3 Date: Timo:
e P S R
Close lasc ( ) ‘
Sat fo1 Hearing ( ) No. Photos!:
RE-INSPECTILION I Day: Date: Time:

No. Photorq
RE=INSPECTICH I Day i Date: Time:

No. Photos:

summotis (W)

Inspector

-

o . -- 1 . “.. . ] :
ﬂ-‘-‘.ﬂ‘.;,..m- ;“W e 1 wm T e .-—-:‘--h' .:I » F,brulrr 3, 1983
gEime., o Mo T mhams  mmneee L oty
‘ﬂw“;-m —paroem o e a A g et .. ‘ll“"': ALBERT 5 WEITARGTTE, o8 FHJ- Fary.and T1ro4
Vi, § & ELOSE, I TowsoN aFFIct B TP - it 17, 1 :
wiy b g eTLIONS  GLBeSE o A [t o L
A Y Cam. § WA rianan OO LARATETTE . bRl 7 TR SR o olo
e in o oMt Rusneut 45 WCHLRASKALE T it “daray . mery AT Mr. 5. Watson
e s Wiy A P T i e Wicholas B. Commodari Griffith Bros Company, Inc.
eorr oemed Chairman EIEE Mt. Vista Road

e : ngsville, Maryland 21087

Pleass Teply to: Towe~® e
RE: Building Permit 5146F-GR
E"u:.ﬂ“ 4407 Meadowcliff Mopad

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

11th Election District
Department of

Frafiic Crginesring
Ktate Rosds Cosmimnalaon

Barean of
Fire Frovention

1983
Juiy 13, ; Dear Mr. Watson:

The above referenced building permit e t b
npprnvgd by this office until a Tgrfan:e 1533":11=§
for and granted. This will require a public hearing
and will take approximately 3-4 months for processing.

If the final order is appealed it
indefinite period of H;E* could take an

iealth Drpartesse

Arnold Jablon, Esquire
Zoning l:u-il;j.nntr of Baltimore County
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

:+ PETITION FOR VARIANCE
i 5/5 of Meadow Cliff Road,
1,505.54" E of Glen Echo Road
11th Election District
Joseph Prosser, et ux = Patitioners
No. B3-259-A (ltem No. 185)

reeject Flanning

Bailding Deparrsant

Bsard of L'asaticn 1f y 14 1ik
o wWou e an} additional information
l please feel free to contact me at 494-3391. ;

comirg AdBimistTation
frdustrial
=avelopaert

! Very truly yours,

Aerzire 2. ({: R e

NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI st
Chairman

coning Plans Advisory Committee

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

on behalf of Joseph Prosser and Elizabeth H.
prosser, petitioners in the above captioned caug;
please enter an appeal to the Board of Appeals r s
Baltimore County from an adverse decisicn, in connection
with the requested variance, rendered by the former o

Mr. Jos
zoning Commissioner on June 23, 1983. efh Prosser

4407 Meadowcliff Road

Please notify all necessary parties and Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

forward all necessary papers to tie Board of Appeals. Permit File

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $80.00 ;ff:ni :
payabla to :titimnre County, Maryland to cover the ng File

cost of appeal. _
Wl N
- '“

o 2 .
" Ernest C. Tr 7 e
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appel.ial B
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RE: PETITION FOI YVARIANCE : BEFORE THE :
5/5 of Meadow Ciiff lioad, 1,505.84" |
E of Glen Echo Road - 11th Election : ZONING COMMISSIONER |
District : |
Joseph Prosser, et ux - Petitioners Or' !

NO. 83-259-A (ltem Ne. 185)
: BALTIMORE COUNTY

HH 1 41 HH i -

The petitioners herein seck a variance to permit an accessory structure (train

track) to be located in the front and side yarde in lieu of the required rear yard. The

subject site is !acited on the south side of 'Aeadowcliff Road, eas’ ~! Gien Fcho Road;

.-} contains 9-3/4 acres, more or less; and is zoned R.C.5 (Resource Conservation-rural-
it

} residential).

.‘:5,%' Joseph Prosser, one »f the petitioners, testified that he purchased a miniature

=
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" ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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train for $28,000 and proposes to construct a rcadbed for ties and a track to encircle
his residence (Petitioners' Exhibits | through 8 - photographs, Petitioners' Exhibit % -
track layout, and Petitioners' Exhibit 10 - site plan). He stated that to locate the track
in the rear yard would create an additiona! expense because of the many trees and un-
dergrowth that would have to be removed. He also testified that he planned to hook
only two cars to the train and to use it strictly for the enjoyment of his grandchildren
and other children in the area on special days, i.e., birthdays and holidays, which proba-

bly would be no more than six times a year

Area residents testified that they opposed the request because their homes

would cverlook an amusement park atmosphere rather than a residential one (Protes-

tants' Exhibits A through D - photographs), thereby depreciating their nroperty values;

however, they did acknowledge that they would have no objection if the track was con-
. fined to the rear yard. Additionally, Raymond G. Hohman, JIr., objected becaase he

felt that neither a track or train constituted ar accessory building under Seciion 400.]

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

Section 1A0D4.2A.11.g. discloses that:

"Swimming pools, tennis courts, garages, utility sheds or other acces-
sory structures or uses [(subject to the height and area rrmrmnn& for
huiidings as set forth in Section &00)' (emphasis added

are permitted as accessory uses or structures in an R.C.5 Zone. Section 101 defines an

AcCCessory use or structure as:

"A use or structure which-{a) is customarily incident and subordinate
to and serves a principal use or structure; (b) is subordinate in area,
exteni, of purpose to the principal use or structurej () is located on

ST W R, M S T T F R R ~J
d el
?I [EETH L
,lll' et gera
Congress of the TUnited States ... “sanms
2 '. LT e I LR
House of Repregentatives i
®asbiagton, B.C. 20515 ' et
January 31, 1984 fEb » M
| RN J
Mr. Arnold Jablon [ ¥ %2 |
Zoning Commissioner 91 "  :g
Baltimore County \8 d j
County Office Building N oy s
Towson, Maryland 21204 -
. P — ] |

Dear Mr. Jnblon: th— c

I am weciting on behalf of Mrs. Anna Grue, 4406
Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Marvland 21057.

Mrs. Giue has been in touch with me concerning the
variance that was issued to Mr. Joseph Prosser from the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals. In the enclosed
correspondence, Mrs., Grue states that she ic opposed
to the requested variance because it will depreciate
the property valuus in the neighberhood. Mrs. Grue
is regquesting that this ma“ter be brought to your
attention for review.

I should appreciate any information or assistance
you can provide for Mrs. Grue in this matter.

cmw - )
CDL/gk

Enclosure

cc: Mrs. A. Grue

THIS STATIONERY PRI%TED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS
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| the s==e lot as the principal use or structure served; and (d) contri-
bute: to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of occupants, busi-

i, ness, of industry in the principal use or structure served, An acc s-

I sory bulldink as Aefined above, shall be considered an accessory

| structure, A trailer may be an accessory use or structure if here-

1 inafter so specified. An uncillary use chall be considered as an ac-

cessory usej however, a use of such & nature or extent as to be per-

mitted as a 'use in combination' (with a service station) shall be

censidered a principal use™

|
[
'.
|

|
|
|
I After reviewing both Section 400.1 and the definition of an accessory bulding, |
I {
|

it is obvious that a distinction between accessorv use/siructure ond accessory building

‘f and tennis courts are permitted, i.e., without location limitations. Assuming arguendo
| the argument has merit, the limitations referr=d to in Section iAD8.2A.11.8., ie., sub-
ject to the height and area provisions for buildings as set forth in Section 800, cleasly
indicate otherwise. In the instant matter, the keight lunnation is not pertinent, but

area limitations do pose a problem to the argument that an accessory use is permitted

as of right since all the limitations specified in Section 400.1 deal specifically witk lo-
cation at such relates to the area of a specilic site.

section 307 empowers the Zoning Commissioner to grant variances {rom height
and area regulations when strict compliance would result in practical difficulty or un-
reasonable hardship, but only if in strict harmeny with the spirit and intent ol the regu-
' latinns and then only in such a manner as to grant relief without substantial irjury to
| the public health, safety, and general wellare.

Additionally, the Court of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals,

. Tuwn of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md App. 28, stated:

"To prove undue hardship ioe a use variance the following three
criteria must be met:

(1) Applicant must be unable to secure a reasonable re-
turn or make any reasonable use of hus property (mere
financial hardship or opportunity for greater profit is
not enoughl.

(2) The difficulties or hardship is peculiar to the subject
property in contrast with other properties in the zon-
ing district.

(3) Hardship was not the resuit of applicant’s own actions,

To prove practical difficulty fur an area variance the lollowing
criteria must be met:

=
o &
PLTITION FOR VARIANCE

11th Election District

LZOLNING: Petition for Variance

LOCATION: South side of Meudow ClHIf Road, |, 505, 84 ft. East of

Glen Echo Road

DATE & TIME: Tuesd~y, May 24, 1983 at 10:00 A. M1,

PUBLIC HEARING: Roora 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

The Zouing Commissioner of Balimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Variance to permit an accessory structure
(irain track) to be located in the front and sive vaeds in
lieu of the required r:ar yard

The Zoning Kegulation to be excepted as follows:
Section 400.1 - location of accessory structure

All that parcel of land in the Eleventh Dirtyict of Baltimore County

Eeing the property of Joseph Pross :r, et ux, as shown on plat plan filed with
the Zoning Dzpartment.

Hearing Date: Tuesday, May 24, 1983 at 10:00 A, M,

FPublic Hearing: Room 106, County Office Building, ill W, Chesapeake Avenue,
Toweron, Maryland

BY ORDER OF
WILLIAM E. HAMMOND

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMURE COUNTY

"ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

:_'?"
-
¥
v
x
s
¥/
-
-H-

{1} Whether strict compliance with requiren:ent would un-
reasonably prevent the use dthnm for a per-

Hd F"I’f'" rende: ﬁm_mm“?

(2) Whether the grant would do substa:itial injustice to ap-
plim'.u-veﬁ:: other property owners in district or
whether a lesser relaxation thar. that applied for would
give substantial relief. -

(3) Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the

l | spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safe-
ty and welfare secured.” ;

i reyested variance should not be granted; therefore,

day of June, 1983, that the Petition for Fuim 10 permit an accessory structure

i _-‘-“--\-I_
" is hereby DENILD.

I Since the petitioners did not prove undue hardship or practical diffi~ulty, e
IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Covnty, this 2 “F*

" (train track) to be located in the front and side yacds in lieu of the required rear yard
5 by

I

i
Temid
i

JAN 3G 205

January 26, 1984
paar Consrassaman Long:

1 hops ihare is some way that you can help me with my problem, I
11y at L4406 Mewlowcliff Rd., Iin Glenarn,

My nelghber, Kr. Josaph Piosser, who lives at 4407 Headoweliff Road,
which 1= Aivectly across the street from =me, has bwen granted a varlance Lo
{nstall an aaussment park size train and track on his property. This lia
bain: = mititel not only in the rear of his home but alsc across the fromt
lawn e Ariveway, I am sc upsat nhout this that I don’t know where to
turt, T just can't imagine that the Zoning Soart could actually approve
somatiiing 1tke this 'n a residential avea, I sincerely feel that I this
is allowed, the property val_e of not anly my YUme hat the cther homes on
this strest would greatly %e rcduced, T!1s iu golng to be sh eyesore ina
nelghhorhnod of $150.000,00(0ne hundred and fif'ty thousand dollars) plus
homes .

I an enclosing coples of the Tirat hearing wrilch denied E;r;_Prua!ﬂr'u
raquast for a variance, &Ha then appraled this declsin-n and the Joard of
Apmeals srarted the variance, I as :lso anclosing a copy of that opinlom,
e Tatier ptatas that thia ls & owmall gauge Sraln track asd slslature
teadn = Auring the firat hearing Nr, Proaser s.ated Lhat aach 72ar was
sang%ls of esrrineg 50 to 100 chiidren, 1 don’t consider that a minlature
craln, ' would have no objection whatacyver if thia traln vera confined
tn tha rea: of Kr, Prosser's property but certalnly not an tha front lawn,
1 alsa fea) tha* this would bring a lot of traffic into ime neighborhood

in the way ol slghtseern,

1 understand that whea cospleted, there would be several hundred
rallroad tiss on the front lawy to accomodats to? track, [hle was also
hrousht cut during the Tirst hearing, Can you just imagine what this
will 1ock 11ke? This 1s a realdentlal area not Al ANUSOREnt park,
pPisase help in any way peisible, Thank you,

Sincerely.

‘:f;'j‘.;u é&.ﬂ# &K‘L

Mrs, inna Grue
06 Hondowclifl R4,

Clenarm, Md. 21057
Phone: 592=2600

INSPECTOR: ___ Sulhenal DATE: /-24-8 3

February 3, 1984

¥Zwinl ENFORCEMENT SECTION

CASE NUMBER C - _ &3-S 3| ELECTION DISTRICT: _ 1l

LOCATION: _ 4547 JEA .-:-4.-1:.,{;.-‘-? 3‘“" =

DEAR E.&Eﬁt\. 5L f?a:&f’:ff :
. d \
Ef:,nétﬂ- 4. Presser

PLTASE BE ADVISED THAT AN INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED LOCATION
REVEAIED: -

[_] THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OBSERVED AND THE CASE WILL BE CLOSED.
[} THERE IS AN APPARENT VIOLATION AND THE FOLLOWING COMRECTIUN IS

REQUIRED: T E. irnehﬁﬂ.L ws E E‘: -}_!i. AL A S ru -
AL El l"'.-l-..*‘(fﬂ ..ﬂ.-.'l.& ';.L“‘-. r;i_:_-'i'.'ﬂ»!\, k:—L..K-s. ...f
=1 -....,“_,-\-.n.-! u..hLL wea e 'LNE“”JE" -:; 230 , A WAL C-Q. : .
_LLH.EEIF -l-\:E- :..u..fr'n.u.‘;‘ .25)_‘.1 ﬂ.-..fn'i:u..d_-nnl "'..:'5"
( ng—_\nur & %dﬁiﬁbd - ..-...._.g.\ ciguleit 3 i i L
[\ Mhtﬂ -ugéﬁj;\

U
e
2 TlwS A .dtk"

Vs e e e i o e W R

A‘E ut\.nqw}i --\'i: F‘i. C ﬂngﬂ &\.n-nur-_ =
I’Ehd'l:ls u],.-.] % Elﬁkﬁtﬂ‘l LEA B
J

') M
COMPLIAMCE MUST BE ATVAINED BY: _’fwnt-u:#'r-'-‘hl
-
[ ] coMPLIANCE HAS NOT .<EN ATTAINED AND THE MATTER WILL BE SCHEDULED FOR

A VIOLATION HEARING.

]
<,

[] coMPLIANCE BAS BEEW ATTANED AND SHE CASE WILL BE CLOSED.

**¢ ON AND AFTER JUNE 14, 1982, THE EFFFCTIVE DATE OF BILL NO. 43-82
(* peFEnpTHE ZONING COMMISSIONER, OR HIS DEPUT:, MAY IMPOSE A CIVIL PENALTY OF

NOT MORE THAN $100.00 PER DAY FOR EACH VIOLATION FODN T &
EEEET' ﬂ:" -5 viuﬁi‘iﬂ- H H’iqﬁ_ . i

TEE AP P EETRTOFRTF O RmmwmT SRR S L T I e N T . Tlo ot o ot
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L IN THE MATTER ! BEFORE
£ E ‘:;Eﬁ“ﬁ b : CCUFTY BOARD OF APPEALS
; :T B {!“““’m §400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE : oF ' :
_ A i % . :ﬁ:: m-ﬁi cgm ECHO RD. : asiauia
' 2 : :ﬁl;:c?.rﬁ:;‘ﬁig;‘;if“ﬁ o = +'-1;;;;-. J Bt 1 R £ B b= el 31 o R R B Bod AR Aol e B A bk BR B A Pl i AR
s 220 Lafayette Building e et |
' ii:;nf'ﬁ:'m“?ﬂ 21208 | : : OPINION

Re: Case No. 83-259-A This matter comes before the Board from a denial of a variance to

L Joseph Prosser, et ux .

permit a small gauge train tracx to be located in the front and side yards of

: Gentlemen: : the Petitioner's property. The subject properly ia locaLsd on the south side
Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Order of Meadow Clifl Road east of Glen Echa Road, in the Eleventh Election District

el passed tod the County Board of Appeals in thz above entitled
:m“ s / of Baltimore County.

Very truly yours, Testimony before the Board Irom the Petitioner indicated that he

* : has been the ownei- of the subject property lor twenty-rive years, and that he
: dkﬁ g: &IE"I 4; z recently purchased a miniature train for his private noncommercial use over
'~ ithgzéffjﬂm % the subject property. The variance requested is from §400.7 of the Baitl-

?L | i more County Zoning Regulations which requires accessory buildings to be located
4 Eacl. | only in the rear yard.

Ji7‘7I ccs :‘mm;" m ir. Prior to the hearing, counsel fcr the Petitioner made a Motion Lo
g&n S'Tn:ng:xj ' | Dismiss alleging, amongst other argusents, that §4n0.1 refurs only *c accessory
... :“EI: :..-:.:.-nm’ e buildings and not the use anticipated In this inslance. The meaning of

E i: g;b';::“” §400.1 is rather clear in its limitations on accessory buildings. However,

'T-.: ; j' ;ﬁﬁﬂr ; ' §1A04 .20 indicates that accessory uses or struclures of a nature indicated in
é | Lhat section may pe permitted. In particular, §1A04.2A.11.¢ permits certain
h acreasory structures or usen subject Lo restrictive arovisionz set forth in |
" §400. Clearly, the Council intended that both accessory bulldings and uses

permissible as incidental uses to property could be permitted under certain
rircumstances limited, howcver, by the restrictlions of §400. Pelitloner's
arpurent, I accepted, would place no rastrictlona whalscever on uses cun-

AL
aldered accessory whether they met the standards of TAD4.2A,11 or not. Such

a readine could never have been anticipated by the County Counzil, therelore,
the Roard denied the Petlitionsr's Mo'lon to Dismias.

For other reasons, however, the Board will permit the requested

9/19/83 - Following were notified of hearing set for Yhursday, Dec. 15, '83 at 10 0. m.:

W. Wilson and Emest Trimble
Jos. Prosser, et ux

Raymond Hohiman

Anra Grue

J. ylession
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€ ounty Bourd of Appenls of Baltimore County

;ﬂtﬂ_ 200 Qourt Fﬂ"
etne, Murgland 21204
(401) 494-3180

January 12, 1984

William S. Wilsen, Jr., Esgquire
Erneat C. Trimbiz Esquire

200 ! ayette Building

40 W. Chesapeake Avenus

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. B81-259-A
Joeseph Proaser, et ux

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and Urder
passed today by the County Board ol Appeals in the above entitled

case,
Very truly yours, 3
e
th Tl %
« Secrelary
Encl.
cc: Joseph Prosser, et ux
Mr. Raymond C. Hohman, Jr. \ .

Mra. Anna Grue

John J. Anderso.

Seter M. Zimmerman, Esquire
N. E. Gerbcr

J. G. Hoswell

A. Jublon

oo Jung

J. E. Dyur
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iR THE MATITR 1 BEFORE

| OF THE APPLICAT: W OF

JOCEPH PROSSER, ET UX .
| FOR VARIANCE FJ_nm -

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

§400.1 OF THE BRLTIORE 1 oF
COUNTY ZONIFZ RECULATIONS

5/8 MEADOW CLIFF ROAD BALTIMOHE COUNTY
1£0% ., 24' E. GLEN ECHO RD. i

11th DISTRICT t B3-250=-4

t $ 1 33T ¢ L O¢F O§OTOGROTEPOrorororoloROlORoRoLOE

OPININN

This matter comes befere the Foard from a denial of a variance Lo
rermit a small gauge train track to be located in the front and alde yards of
the Petitioner's property. The subject property 1s located on the south side
of Mesdow Cliff PFoad east of Glen Echo Road, in thi Eleventh E.ection Diastrict
of Baltimore County.

Test imony before the Board from the Petitlioner indicated that he
has besn the owner of the subjqct property for twenty-five years, an' that he
recently purchased & miniature train for his private noncommercial use over
the subject property. The variance requested i3 free §400.71 of the Balt--
more County Zoning Regulatiors which requires accessory tullcings e located
only in the rear yard.

Pricr to the hearing, counael for the Patlitioner made a Hotlom to
Dismias alleging, amongst other arguments, that §400.1 refers only to accessury
buildings and not the use anticipated in thi= instance. The meaning of
£400.7 i3 rather clear in its limitations on accesrory buildings. However,
§1A04.2A indicates tha® accrssoTy uses or structures of a nature indicated In
that 3« " 'c1 may be permittad. In particular, §1A04.2A.11.g permics certaln
accessory atructurss or uses subject to restrictive provisiona sel farth in
§400. Clearly, the Councll intended that both access. —y bulldings and uses
permissible as incldental uses to property o .ld be permltted under certun
circumstances limited, however, by the restrictions of f400. Petivionur's
argument, if accepted, would place no restrictlions Hhat:uevftqnn uses Cof=
sidered -accosgory whethar they sat the standardsa of 1ﬁﬂ=;21%11!ur not. Such
s readine could never have been anticipated by the County Council, therefore,
the Board derled *he Petitioner's Motion to Diamias,

For' other feasons, hovever, the Board will cerult the [equested
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JOSEPH PRGSSER - #B83-259-A 2. JOSEPH PROSSER - #83-255-A 3. ; ' . .
variance to enable Lhe Petitioner to construct and use his miniature train in 1. Storage and repair of the train is to take place i ‘“ﬂ!’ﬂﬂﬂ'éﬂﬂh n‘f!l.lﬂllm lnﬂ'

only in the rear of the property. Room 200 Gourt Moune

t and ards. as well as the rear yard, with certain restrictions. i .
e e e e B b 2. MNo platform or other permanent structure will be i ) Uciooon, Marylamd 21204
Testimony by Petitioner indicated that restrictling the use of the permitt d for tie purpose of liading or unloading : _.| (301) 494-2180

in the Cront of the property.
train to the rear yard would pose unreasonable hardship and practical difficul- Fel 8, 194

3. The whistle or hort. can only be used in tho rear
of tne property, and only one blast of a reason- : : £ ey ! P ks e : '

| ably short duration is permitted for each trip Sir i ; - . - : . '
sround the circusference of the track. - ! : ; '

ty due to a very steeq incline in the property just to the rear of his house.
Such a topographical condition would make loading and negotiatirg chis area

evtremely difficult. Only by permitting auffici=nt space to £llow for an b, Operation of the tra‘n shall be restricted to William 5. Wilson, 'J"-'i Eaquire

between sunrise and sunseL. %‘-‘-ﬁfq;:ﬂm.MH
| appropriate approacn to this area and sufficient engineering to negotiate this Fayell ding
| 5. Operation of the train will be permitred only by 40 W. Chesapeske Aveiue
|| part of the sarcel could safe use of the train be obteined. Petitioner indiviguals twenty-one (21) years of age or older. Towson, Maryland 21204
| further tesiified that in permitting such a viasiarce as requeated the relief 6. This variance is effective only so long as the traln ' Re: ﬁmh-aa-zsa-a Elns'i.:-?' ¥., b,
| is used continuslly. The sbandonment of this per- ____Joseph Fr'ﬁlﬂr] el ux e, Esq.
| s~anted wou.d not substantially injure the ptulic health,s3afety or general mitted use for a period of more than one year will : 200 Bldg.

vold this variance. Gentlenen: 40W. ke Ave.

weliare, Towscn, Md. 21204
Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules Enclosed herewith iz a copy of the corrected [irst sheet Re: Case No. B3-259-A
Protestants testified that the use requested was unreasonable and vf vhe Opinion and Order passed by the Board of Appeals ca January Gentlemen: - H'

. B-1 thru B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, 2, 084, _Flalﬂ attached *his page and discard the previous f.rat : Joseph g of ux
| aessthetically unpleasant, They stated that uae of this train in the front | page sent "0 you. Enct i S ALt
' - ured herew o copy Amended Op
I| yard could be dangerous due to its attractive nulsance nature. They also { COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Amended L*ﬂ'mﬂhthrhrﬂll County Board of Appeals in the
|: OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Very truly yours, cbove antitl vd cose.

{ argued that it would depreclate the preperty valuas in the neighborhocd. :
I .
The Board recognizes that the Petitioner would require no approval : Very truly yours,

for & variance if he were able to conetruct the track only in thr rear portivn | _,,-‘:!. ;

of his property. Wes believe that tne arguments by the Protestants that the v £ ;—. by A L P
11 mlm 1..“"
|| axiatence of the train will create dangerous conditions and devalue the nelgh- Encl. P % E . .y
: i &:l ]

| borhood would exist regardless of whether the traln was in the back yard alone | cct  Joseph Proaser, et ux cc: Joseph Prosser, et ux

| Mr. Spvmond G, Hohman, Jr. Ra d Hohmen, J

| or a peraitted use Iln the front yard. The asathecic problems that were sSug- | i Mra. Annt Orue YYRCE} el
| ; | John J. Anderson g
|| gested by t!'e Protestants ure pat, in the opinion of the Board, 50 strong as : lana Ki Vincent | Peter M. Iimme=man, Esquire People's Counsel
. | ; N. E. Gerher John J. Anderson
| to overcome the difficulty that not providing the Petitioner such & use would | : ' J. G. Hoswell N. Gerber
I | | A. Jablon J. Hoswell
'| ereate. Hevertiheless, the Board is of the opinion that certain restrictions J, JU!'L; J. Dyer
| | | J. E. Dyer .
!r:m the use of this train will be appropriate and will so order. ! A. January :: Jablon

1 For' the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this

| __12th day of January, 1984, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED

| !l |
1

| that the variance petitioned for. be a4 the same is hereby GRANTED, subject

|| to the following reatrictions:

P

f ’ | | |
| | | i |
| & & &% % |
' I =9 i F ‘ |
' IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE ' | Proser, et uX 2.|
THE APPLICATION OF X | Cose Mo,
JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX : COUNTY BOARD OF ArvEALS 1 ;
I é ;I - .. mm | |
'#,-- P‘ “ ' “ ' SEC.. 400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE : OF '. ' of the train treck as an occessory structure in the front «nd sid» yards of the subject
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS | _ |
A 'S/'S MEADC'W CLIFF RD. : BALTIMORE COUNTY } . property will be permitted. -_
tJ l 1505.84' E. GLBMN ECHO RD, . | :
= 11th DISTRICT - MNo. B3=259-A || ; |
9469 Seven Courts Diive ool ou o e | AMENDZD ORDLR |
baltimore, MD 212:6 P PR M Tt DHT D A R e T e anh B G IR MR S DO PR R fRE Do ST B L AR, ! !
January 13, 1984 iy | \ For ine reasons 7t ferth in the aforegoing Opinicn, it is this _Bth  day|
' AMENDED OPINION | E
| of February, 1984, bv e Cumty Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the variance petitioned
3. My final concern is cne of safety. 1 have two sons, ages Bix and eight Thi tter hevrd the Boord on December 15, 1983 upon a | . !
::t:“ mz;nni;itc:;ﬁ:iﬂnr yuars. Although my children have good instincts, it is not impossible ' il i ] - | for to periai* 3 frain track as on occessory structure to be located in the front and side :
i 2 to imagine that naturai curiosity might lure them to inspect a carnival- o i : |
i1l Hilghtllplllu Avenue style train located directly a-ross the street from their own home. This FaquesYfor a.vorianos from Section 400. | of ihe Baltimore Cotnty Zening Peesapione jo ' : yards be ond the same s I-g-.hr GRAMNTED
| ould = f 1 1 . ; I - |
Towson, MD 11204 o bl el Sl ST S g vl e permit an accessory structure, in this case ¢ train trock, 1o be located in tha font ond l ) th Rudes B=1 |
For the reasons I have enumerated, I sincerely feel that Mr. irosser's proposal Any q:p:lul from this decision must Le in accordaace with Ruies |
RE: Case #83-259-A structure is complete'v and absolutely inapproprinte. Therefors, I respectfully re- side yords of the subject property, in oddition to the placement of such track in the reor _
JosdF~ ProlSEr, lﬂ*i"?f quest that the Zonine zcard Aeny permisaion for him to construct and operati a _ ' thru B=13 of the Meryland Rules of Procedure. .
Dear Sir: carnival-style ra''road or hls property at 4407 Meacowcliff Road. 'T'fdr which is pﬂfﬂ'ﬁiﬂ&d in this pes: e matter of ﬂ#“_ |
I was ble to perso-ally attend the h:aring of the above referenced case on g { i d . - ; ) 1 5 3 3 i
December li:IBB!. but I wanted to address you in writing, in hopes that my opinion ' m:irf:;cgilu::r g::::ﬂﬁ Stebentel dn E3e PNCTORNS OfIEHAR MMETEDy AL RN | festimony before the Board indicated that the Petitiners intend to | CCUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
might influkence your decision. r ; - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sincerely, corsiruet a small aauge train trock wholly within their properiy boundaries. Thess h no i '
1 have recently contracted to purchase the house licated ai 4406 Feadowcliff Road, {,{J | - | -
Glenarm, Maryland 210%”, from its present owner, Mrs. hnra Gruc, who testified at tho : w : S H : ! _
e it i 15‘1-1 R R it eit  ai St ransly Antaredcan ta the outeone of this : [""‘W | question that such construction in the rear yard alone would require no such variance |
TOREAE DASEES: Stephen W, Staulfax : Upen the testimeny by the Petitioner the Board believes that restricting the track to the
The central issue in this case is “hether or not Mr. Joseph Prosser, vho resides i ' |
at 4407 Meadowcliff Road, should be permitted to corstruct and operate a carnival- | rear yord would pose unreazonable hardship and proctical difficulty due to a very steep -
style railroad on and arcund his property. Summarized below sre the reasuns why 1 1 | ,
feel the Zoning Board Chould reject Mr. Prosser's proposal: | incline in the property just to the rear aof the house. Such a topogrophica! cendition ‘

1. According to my admittedly limited understanding of zoning regulations, '
1 do not believe that a carnival-style ra‘lrosd, such as the one Mr. . P S |
Prosser proposes to onerate, falls within any of the categories nf ’)/1 ” f.?-f’- _J,ﬂ_,_"..;ﬁ ec L |

|

' would moke loading and negotiating this srae sxtremely difficult.  Protestonts testified

' that the anticipa’ad e ‘wot unreasoncble ond westhetically unpleasant.

pernanent structures permitted on residential properties guch as swimning
so0ls, tennis courts, garages, etc. I therefore questicn 1f Mr. Prosser's
propoanl 1s even lawful.

Upon review of the ‘estimony and the Petition for Zoning Vorionce |

about 15 homes on 1% altuated on lots averaging at least several acres
in size. Most of the homes on Maidow:'if{ Road are of the size, design,
and construction that I belleve most peécple would subjectively describe
as upscale, Collectivsly, they compiise a beautiful, rural neighborhood.
a carni al=-style railroad traversing Mr. Prosser's property, including
the front cf his lot near Meadowcliff Road itself, mort sucely would
detract from the neighborhood's appearance and could didve down property H 1o permit construction of the track & thowhtestimony as to the usa of such *rock was
values as well, In parcicular, my property-to-be at 4406 Meadowcliff I” e e o 4

is directly across the street from Mr. Prosser's. Lcoking down my front | ; '
Yawn provides a panoramic view of Mr. Prosser's hocse, property, and | odmitted, no determinotion regerding such use of the train ise!lf Is sprropricte o this tima. |

would=-he railroad, the track ivsr which is already in place azross his | |
front lawn, i The Board, nevertheless, believes ihai restricting the track to the rear
|

2. Meadoweliff foad {s an approximaiely ono-mile-long residential road with : Fﬂldh-r Petitioners in th's er, the B L 15 now of the belief that any questions bout | i

. the aaticipated use of the teain Is not oppropriate for determination at this time.  Such

|
| issues simply are not ripe.  That which was reques.ed by Petitioner is merely o veriance

I
yord would pose unreasenable hardship and practical difficuliy to the Petitioner and that i

pamittiss ihe construction of the hock itself will rct substentiollv iniure the public hldH-ti

|4 safely, or general weifare. We therefore will hold *.at a variance to permit construction |

e -'*-'_:;{ |




February 14, 1984

BILLED TO: K. Denald Proctor, Esq.
Virginio W. Bamhart
Miles & Stockbridge

! 401 Washingi x. .\ve.

2 Towson, Md. 21204

Cost of dozuments in Cose No, 83-259-A ., . . .
Joseph Prosser, ef ux
S/S Meadowel Iff Rd,
1505.84' E. Glen Eche Rd.
11th District

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:  Boltimore County, Maryland

-
amEE L

REMIT TO:

County Board of Appeals
Rm. 200, Court House,
Towson, Md. 21204
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VALIDATION ON 1 1ONATUNE OF CASHILR -

Moo 219, Court Houe
Towmn, Maryland 21204

February 4, 1984

K. Donald Procter, Esq.
Virginia W. Bamhart
Miles & Stockbridge
401 Washingion Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204 Re: Caoze Mo. 8I=259=-A

Joseph Prosser, et ux

Dear Mr. Proctor and Miss Bombhart:

in azcordance with Rule B=7 (a) of tha Kules of Procedure of
the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals is required
to submit the record of procesd’ ix of the roning oppeal which you have
token to the Circuit Court for Beltimore County in the ﬂhﬂlll mctter within

The cost of the trorscript of the record must be paid by you.
Cartified copies of any othor documents necessary Fnr the completion of
tha record must also be at your exoense.

The cost of the tramseript, plus any othar documeniy, must be
paid in time to troramit the some ic the Circuit Court not iater than thirty
days from the dote of ony petition you might file in cour!, in accordance
with Rule B-7 (a),

£nci=zd i v copy of the Cartificate of Notice; also invoice
cove/ing the cost of certified copies of necessary documents,

Vary truly youn,

-

-‘ (L. T /. 5
.'Im ﬁ:! 1, #
; Encls.
‘ cc: Raymend G. Hohman, Jr.
Mes. Anna Grue

Stephen W, Stauffer

.

IN THE MATTER OF B
THE APPLICATION OF _ .
JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. * N THE
FOR VARIANCE FROM *  CIRCUIT COURT
§400.1 OF THE *  FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS * AT LAW
§/S MEADOWCLIPF ROAD .
1505.84' E. GLEN ECHO ROAD » Cass No. AT
11TH DISTRICT - Wo. &3-259-A " ?‘?ﬁfs’z
e Y

ARDE" FO: APPEAL

Mr. Clerk:
Plezse enter an appeal on behalf of Raymond G. Hohman,

from tne Order of the Baltimore County Board of Zoning Appeals,
entered on January 12, 1984, and the Amended Order of the Board
of Appeals, entered on February 8, 1984 granting the above-

referenced variance.

{(ITEM 135) -
& fow
i [ ] i { L 3 L ] L i W i‘f L | w L] [ ]

Jr., Anna D. Grue, Steven W. Stauffer and Patricia L. Stauffer

401 Washington Avcnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

I or
HILES & STOCKBRIDGE
‘ (301) B21-6565

|
| e
: arnhart

nia
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE
401 Washington Awvsnue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) B21-6565

Attorneys for Appellants

T @&
I THE MATTER OF : IMN  THE
THE APPLICATION OF
F%%W CIRCUIT COURT
i ;
SEC. 400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE FOR
COLEITY ZONING REGULATIONS
555 MEADDW CLIFF ROAD BALTIMORE COUNTY
1505,84" =, GLENM ECHO RD,
1 1th DISTRICT AT LAW
RAYMOND G, HOHMAN, 2. ,ET AL, Misc. Doc. No. 14
PROTESTANTS-APPELLANTS
: Folia Me. 111
ZOMNING FILE NO, 83-259-A . AT
File No. B4-M-56

= - & & & ® W o . - "
- " - . H H = & b i ] H

L 2 ]
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CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr, Clerk:

Pursuant to the provitions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rule: of
Procedure, Williem T. Hockett, Keith S. Fronz and Diano K. Vincent, constituting the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimere County, have given notice by mail of the filing of
the oppeal to the representative of every porty to the proceeding before it; nomely,
William 5. Wilsen, Jr., Esq. and Emest C. Trimble, Esq., 200 Lafayette Bldg.,
40 W. Chescoeake Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Counsel for Petitioners; Joseph Prosser,
et ux, 4407 Mendow ClIff Rd., Glen Arm, Md. 21057, Petitiv ers; K. Donold Proctor,
Esq. ard Virginia W. Bamhart, Miles 2, Ste-kbridge, 401 Washington Ave., Towson,
Md. 21204, Counsel for Protesrants-Appellonts; Raymond G. Hohman, k., 4410
Meadowcliff Rd., Glen Arm, Md. 21057, Protustent-Appetlont: Ats. Anna Grue,
4406 M=cdowcliff Rd., Glen Atm, Md, 21057, Protestont-Appellant; Stephen Stauffer,
et ux, 9469 Seven Courts Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21234, Protestonts-Appellants; John
Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Md. 21057: and Phyllis Friedman, Court Houwse,
Towson, Md. 21204, Peaple’s Counsel for haltimore County, a copy of which Nutice is
attached heruto and prayed tixot it may be made a prt thereof .

F f -
A ﬁ"/ﬂ,;,u
"Holmen

&

. County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
.~ Rm, 200, Court House, Towson, Md. ?1
rhone 494-3180

fl: o/¢ &rn

1 mrmmw&- #""mn:mnnr 1984,
_l copy of the wﬂm of wmm-ﬂunm to

. BAith T. Eisenhart, Mministrative Secretary, County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore L‘-nunl:h Court House, ‘.'l'm:un. ‘Maryland
21204, in zompliance with Maryland Rule of Procedure B2(c).

I, #O0ITH ™, EISENHART, hereby acknowledge receipt of the
:u?inq Order of Appeal in the above-captioned matter this
7/ diet

day of February, 1984.
L 7 Lol
. ]

CERTIFICATE OF SERVTCE

T MEREBY CERTIFY that on the /40 day of February, 1984, e
copy of the foragoing Order for Appeal was mailed, postage
prepaid, to William S. Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Ernest C.
Trimble, Esquire, 405 Posley Building, 2'0 Allegheny Avenus,
Towson, Maryland 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Deputy
Puople's Counsel for Baltimore County, Rooa 223, Court House,
Towson, Maryland 21204, and Williar E. Hammond, Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenues,
Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204.

%fﬁ'ﬂ”ﬂ- ). Bina ik
nia & En i

Jm-nﬁ quer! al ux
m H':Il — ""A.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that o copy uf the oforegoing Certificate of Notice
has been mailed o Willlam & . Wilson, Jr., Esq. ond Emest C. Trimble, Esq., 200
Lofaye = Bldg., 40 W. Chosapeake Ave., Towson, M. 21204, Councel for Petitioners; |
Joseph Proser, et ux, 4407 Meadow Cliff Rd., Glen Ari, Md. 21057, Petitianers;
K. Donald Prector, E«g. ond Virginia W, Bombort, Miles & Stockbridge, 401 Washingten
Ave., Towson, Md, 21204, Counse! for Protestants-Appellants; Raymond G. Hohman, J. |
1410 Meadowcliff Rd., Glen &rm, Md. 21057, Protestant='\ppellont; Mrs. Anna Give,
4406 Meadowceliff Rd., Glen Am:. Md. 21057, Protes*ont-Appellont; stephen Stauffer,
et ux, 9469 = 4 Courts Drive, Bairimore, Md. 21236, Protestants-Appellants; John
Andertan, Manor Hill Farm, Clen Arm, Md. 21057; and Phyllis Friedman, Tourt House,

Towson, Md. 21204, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, on this

February, 1984.
) v
\ I.:.-"EI:I: ii-iﬂ A
L] M

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County]

14th dav of

—- 2

“wiliom S, Wilson, Jr., Esq.
Emest C. Trimble, Esq.
200 Lotayetie Bidg.
40 W. Chasapecke Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204
Re: Case No. B3-259-A

Gentleren: Joseph Prosser, et ux

Motice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rul es
of Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, thet on oppeal hos
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the decision

of the County Boord of Appeals rende-ed in the above matter.
Enclosed is o copy of the Certificate of Notice.

Very truly yours,

Enci.

cc: Joserh Proser, ef ux
Phyilix Friedman
John J. Anderson
HI Ei G‘“'hl"
J. Foswell
A, Jablon

', E. Dyer

IN THE MATTER OF «  IN THE '

THE APPLICATION OF -

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. &  CIRCUIT COURT |

FOR VARIANCE PROM

§400.1 OF THE «  FOR

BAILTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING REGULATIONS *  BALTIMORE COUNTY 4

S/S MEADOWCLIFF ROAD

1505.84"' E. GLEN ECEO ROAD * AT LAW

117H DISTRICT - Nc. 83-239-A

(ITEM 185) *  Case Mo. 8.-M-56/111/16 |
1 L E ] [ ] - L ] W & | - w i L & |

' PETITION FOR APPEAL
Appellants, Raymond G. Hohman, Jr., Anna D. Grue, Stephen
W. Stauffer and Patricia L. Stauffer, by their attorneys, K.
Donald Proctor and Virginia W. Barnhart, submit the following
Petition, pursuant to Maryland Rule Bl(e), setting forth the
following actions appealed from, the errors committed the
rd of Appeals of Baltimore County, and the relief sought
herein.
1. This proceeding i= an appeal from the Order of

the Board of Appeals of Baltimcre Couvnty (hereinafter “Board®),

entersd on Janaary -2, 1984, and amended on Fobruary 8, 1984,
granting the above-referenced variance. Said variance
authc,. 1z:s the Applicant, Joseph Prasser, to install a train
track in tha side, front and rear vacrds of the property known
as 4407 Meadow Cliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland. for the purpose
of operating a gasoline powered priv :e railruvad thrcughout the
Applicant's property. The subject property is zoned R.U.5.

2. The proposed railroad is approximately 40V as
large as a regular train, and consists of a steam locomotive

and four passenger cars. The locomotive is approximately 15

feet in length and is driven by a four cylinder gasoline
engine. Tha total length of the subject train is appr-oximately !

100 feet.
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3. PFollowing a hearing on the matter, the Zoning
Commissioner of Bultimore County, by Order dated June 22, 19835,
denied the Applicant's request. The Applicant then instituted
a timely appe:l .to thz Board.

4. The Board reversed the decision of the Zoning
Com=missioner, on January 12, 198¢, granting the Applicint's
variance and placing certain restrictiona on his use of the
train. .

5. The Board amended its original Order, on February
B, 1984, limiting its previous decision to a dic-ussion of the
railroad track and striking all references to the use of the
Applicant's train.

6. The Appellant, Raymond G. Hohman, a protestant
before the Zoning Commissionecr, objecced to the subject vari-
ance, contending that the proposed track and train (1) con-
stituted neither an accessory structure nor use under Section
400.1 of the Baltimore County “oning Regulations, and (2) wcald
result in depreciation of neighborhcod preoperty values. Mr.
Hohnan'= residence is located at 4410 Meadow Cliff Road, and as
such is adjacent to and within sight distance of the Appli-
cant's property.

7. The Appeilant, Anna D. Grue, likewise objected to
the subject variance, protesting becfore both the Zoning Commis-
sioner and the Board. Mrs. Grue‘s rocidence is located at 4406
Meadow ClLiff Road, directiy acroms from and within sight
distance of the subject lot.

B. On Septerber 6, 1383, Appellants, Stephen W.
Stauffer and Patricia L. Stauffer, entered into a contract
with Appellant, Anna D. Grue for the purchase of her homec and
property. (A copy of this contract is attached heretc). Mr.
Stauffer, while unable to attend the Board hearing, raised

cbjecrtions to the variance by a letter dated January 13, 1984,
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N THE MATTER OF ‘ IN  THE
THE APPLICATION OF

O CLREPLTER GO
SEC. 400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE : rGR

COUNTY ZONING REGILATIONS

$/S MEADOW CLIFF RD. : BALTIMORE COUNTY
1505.84' £, GLEN ECHO RO,
11th DISTRICT AT  LAW
RAYMOND G. HOHMAN, JR., ETAL, sc. Doc. Ne. 16
PROTESTANTS-APPELLANTS
: Folio No. 11
ZONING FLE NO, 83-259-A
File Ne. BI-M-56
i
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CERTIFIED COPIES OF IROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER AND THE BOARD OF
APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now come Willlain T. Hackett, Keith £. Fronz and Diana K.
Vincent, constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, und in aonswer
to the Order for Appeal directed agoinst them in this case, herewith retum the record of
proceedings had in the above entiled matter, consisting of the following certified coples
or original papers on file in the cffics of the Zoning Department of Baltimore County:
ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIONER OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

March 29, 1983 Fetition of Joseph Prosser, ot ux, for a zening varicnce from
Section 40C. 1 to permit on accessory structure (train trock)
to be located in the frent ond side yords in lisu of the requiced
rear yard,

s 3 o Urder of the Zoning Commissioner directing odvertisement and

pr=ing of property - dote of kearing set for May 24, 1983, ot
10:00 A, M,

Moy 5, 1983 Cettificate of Publication in newspaper = filed

May 6, 1983 Certificate of Posting of property = filed

May 9, 1983 Comments of Baltimme County Director of Planning = filed

May 13, 1983 Comments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Cormittee -
filed

Mcy 24, 1983 At 10:00 A M. hooring held on petition by Zoning Commissioner

i

o+

~and received by the Board on January 16, 1984, wel! prior to

the issuance of its Amended Order.
¢nsstioned, among other issues, the attractive nuisance of the
The Stauffers have two children, ages six

In his letter, Mr. Stauffer

Applicant's train.
and eight.

9. Bach of the Appellants thus constitute aggrieved
parties for the purpoies of thiw appeal. i

10. Iq rendering its Order of January 12, 1984, and
Amended Order of February 8, 1984, the Board of Appeals com-
mitted the following errors: |

a. The Boar® implicitly concluded that the Appli-
cant's railruad and train track wera "accacsory®™ in nature.
There was, however, no lagally sufficient evidence that the
track and train wvere "customarily incident" and “"subordinate
to" the Applicant's principle use or structure;

b. Moreover, there was no legally sufficient evi-
dence that the subject track was or would be subordinate in
In fact, the proposed plan submitted by the

Applicant as Exhibit 9, cl2arly indicates that the subject

asea or extent.

track will encompass a far greater area of land than the
Applicant's home;

c. PFPurther, there was no iegally sufficient evidence
that restricting the track to the Applicant's rear yzrd would
pose undue hardship or unreasonably prevent the Applicant from
using his proparty for the intended purpose. Indsed, the
Applicant, acknowledged in his testimony before the Board, that
other "reascnable” alternatives were available if the variance
was not allowed;

d. Further, despite the Board's findings to the
contrary, there was no legally sufficient evidence that the

dangercus conditions and devaluation of property values created

e |
) o
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e Mo, Bo-259-A

June 22, 1983 Order of Zoning Commissioner that the Petition for Variance to
permit an accessory structure (train track) to be locaied in the front
and side yards in liev of the requirad reor yard is DENIED

July 13, 1983 Order for Appeal te C.B. of A. from Willlam 5. Wilson, Jr. and

Emest C. Trimble, Counsel Tor Petitioners

vecember 15, 1983 Heering on ajpeal before County Board of Appeals

Janua.y 12, 1984 Order of County Board of Appeals ordering thot the variance
petitioned for be GRAMNTED with restrictions

Jonuary 17, 1984 Copy of corrected first sheet of Opinion and Order passed
by board of Appeals on Jan. 12, 1984,

Tebruary 8, 1984 Amended Order of the Board of Appeals ordering that the variance
petitioned for to permil o train trock os an accessory structure
to be located In the frent and side yords be end the same I
GRAMNTED

February 10, 1984 Order for Appeal filed in the Circult Ct. for Soltimore County
by K. Donald Prochur, Esq. and Virginia W. Bamhart,
on behalf of Pmtestants-Appellants

Februory 14, 1984 Certifice’e of Nolice seni to all interested parties

February 22, Petition to accompany Order for Appeal flled in Circuit Ct.

for Baltimore County

February 23, 1964 Transcripi of testimony = filed

Joint Exhibit Ne. 1 - File (including plats and photos)

Paople's Counsel’s Exhibit No. ' - Serles of Photes, 1A thru 1H,

o 1F)
February 23, 1984

Record of preceec.ags pursuant to which said Order was entered

und said Board octod are permanent records of the Zoning Depactment of Baltimore County,

and your respondants respectively suggest ihat it would be iniconvenient and inappropriate
to 1iie the samo in this proceeding, but your respondents will produce any and oll such

rules and regulotions whenever directed to do so by this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

/-IIH. "’J'ﬁ i

Record of proceedings filed in the Circult Ct. for Baltimere County

cc: Wm, 5. Wilsor, Jr., Esq. and
Emest Trimble, Esq.
K. Donald Procion, Esq. end
Virginia Bambart
Phyllis Friedna

-

C-ui.lﬂr Einr:rr.l of Appeals of 3al timore CI:H.nT

T "

I i nt .. - "'H‘F_l

by the lmlimt'l n!.l.:md. mld -:i.ﬂ: mﬂn. uf I.t-
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location;
mw-h tihi Iﬂ:ﬂ'l ulnliﬂﬂlﬂm u! t'.:-'r.r

proposed track and train u:uh: Section mﬂl.:lal of tn-

Baltimore County Zoning I-qullt:mnl is m- Iﬂﬂh uses

 and structures are pn:u.l.tt-d in R.C.5 zones -ml:r- h:r lplu:l.ll

exception under Section 1A04.2(B) (13); s

45 ui‘mmui:ilr. the Board failed to impose any
reasonable limitations upon the subject variance daspite the
Applicant's concession during hearing that he would provide
appropriate landscaping to conceal the subject track.

11. Tinally, the Poard's granting of the subject
variance for accessory use and structure was clearly an abuse
of reasonable discration, ami thus arbitrary and capricious as
a matter nf law.

WHEREFORE, the Appellants petition this Court to
reverse the Order of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore Couaty,
entered on January 12, 1984, and amended on February B, 1984;

AND, for such other and further relief as the natura

of the Appellants' cause may requiie.

roctor
HILEE & STOCXBERIDGE
401 Washington Avenue
Towsnn, Karyland 21204
(301) 821-~-6565

rginia W. rn
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE
401 Washington Avenue
Towsona, Maryvland 21204
(301} B21-6565
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IN THE MATTER O % IN THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET . . CIRCUIT COURT

FOR VARIANCE FROM

§4C0.1 OF THE " FOR ‘

BA® IMORE COUNTY

ZOA. UG REGULATIONS b BALTIMORE COUNTY

8/5 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD

1505.85" E. GLEN ECHO ROAD * AT LAW

11TH DISTRICT - No. 833-259-A

(ITEM 185) w Case No. B84-M-56/111/1€ |
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AMENDED PETITION ON APPEAL

Appellants, Raymond G. Hohman, Jr., Mary J. Hohman, Anna
D. Grue, Stephen W. Stauffer, Patricia I.. Stauffer, Karl 5.
Braung~ic® Cretchen A. Braungart, Rowland M. Rushworth and
Virgiaia B. Rushworth, by their attorneys, K. Donald Proctor
and Virginia W. Barnhart, submit the following Amended
Petition, pursuant to Maryland Rules B2(e) and B8, setting
forth the following actions appealed from, the errors committed
by the Board of Appeals ¢f Baltimure County, and the relief
gsought hsrein.

l. This proceeding is 2au appeal from the Order of
the Board of Arpea.s of Paltimore Count (hereinafter "Board"),
entered on January 12, 1984, and amended on Feuruary B, 1984,
granting the above-referanced variarce. Said variance
aucthorizes the Applicant, Josert Prosser, to install » train
track in the side, front and resr yards of the pronerty known
as 4407 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, for the purpuue
of operating a gasoline powered privata ireilrvad throughout the
hpplican. 's property. The subject property is zoned R&.C.5.

2. The proposed railroad Is aprroximately 40% as
large as a regular train, and consists of a steam locomotive
and four passenger cars. The locomotive is upproximately 15
feat in length and is driven by a four cylindor gasnline
engine. The total length of the subject train has been

estimated at approximatelv 100 fcet.

T ————
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the «/* day of February, 1984, a
copy of the foregoing Petition on Appeal was mailed, postage
prepaid, to William S. Wilson, Jr., Esguire, Bosley Building,
210 Allegheny Avenue, Suite 405, Towson, Maryland 21204, Ernest
C. Trimble, Esguire, 200 Lafaystte Auilding, 40 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Joseph Prosser, et ux, 4407
Meadow Cliff Hnlt.‘:, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, John Anderscn,
¥---r Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, Phyllis Friedman,
Court l'ouse, Towson, Maryland 21204, and Edith Eisenhart,
County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County, Room 200, Court

House, Towson, Maryiand 21204.
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3. Following a h=aring on the matter, tne Zonina
vommissioner of Baltimore County, by Order dated June 22, 1983,
denied the /ipplicant's request. The Applicant then instituted
a timely appeal to the Board.

4. The Board reversed the decision of the Zoning
Commissioner, on Januacy 12, 1984, sranting the Applicant's
variance and placing certain restrictions on his use =2 the
train.

5. The BPoard amended ite original Order, on February
8, 1984, limiting its previous decision to a discussion of the
railroad track and striking all references to the use of ths
Applicant's train,

6. The Appellant, Raymond G. Hohman, a protestant
before the Zoning Commissioner, objected to the subject vari-
ance, —ontending that the proposed track and train (1) con-
stituted neither an accessory structure nor use under :tion
400.1 of the Saltimore County 2caing Regulatiops, and (2) would
result in depreciation of neighborhood property values. The
Appeliant, Mary J. Hohman, is his wife. The Hohmans' residence
is located at 4410 Meadowcliff Road, and as such is adjacent to
and within sight and sound distance of thas Appiicant's
property.

7. The Appellant, Anna D. Grue, likewioe ocbjected tn
the subject vaziance, protesting before both the icning Commis-
sioner and the Board. Mrs. Grue's residence s located at 4406
Meadowcliff Road, directly across fr.a and within sight and
sound distance of the subject lot.

8. On September 6, 1983, Appellants, Stephen W,
Stauffer and Patricia L. Stauffer, entered into a contract
with Pppellant, Anna D. Grue for the purchase of her home and

(A copy of this contract is attached heretnl, Mr.

propert.;.

Stauffer, while unable to a*tend the Board hearing, rrised
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objections to the variance by a letter dated January 13, 1984,
and received by the Board on January 16, 1284, well prior to

the issuance of its Amended Order. In his letter, Mr. Stdufrfer

questioned, among other issues, the a‘“tractive nuisance of the
Applicant's train. The Stauffors have itwe children, ages six
and aeight.

9. The Appellant, Rowland M. Rushworth, attended the
hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, raising his concern
that the proposed variance would result in the depreciation of
neighborhood property values and subject the neighborhood to
unreasonable noise. The Appellant, Virginia B. Rushworth, is
his wife. The Rushworth's residence is located at 4310 Meadcw-
cliff Road, 2nd as such lies within both sight ané sound

distance of the Prossars' lot.

10. The Appellant, Karl S. Braungirt, likewise
opposed the subject variance, and raised certain objections
before the Board cf Appeals. The Appellant, Gretchen A.

Braungart, is his wife. The Braungarts have recently purchased

and settled upon a parcel of realty lecated at 4510 Meadowcliff
Road, on which they intend tn construct a home. Like the
Stavifers, the Braungarts have two small children and are
concerned about the safety of the subject trzck and train.

11. Each of the Appellants thus constitute aggrieved
parties for the purposes of this appeal.
12. 1In rendering its Order of January 12, 1984, and

Amended Order of February 8, 1964, the Board of Appesls com-

mitted the following errors:

a. The Board implicitly concluded that the Appli-
cart's railroad and train track were "accessory”™ in nature,
There was, however, no legally sufficient evidence that the
track and train were "customarily incident®™ and "subordinate

to" the Applicant's principle use or structurs;

@ e

IN THE MATTER OF

THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX.

FOR VARIANCE FROM

§400.1 OF THE

BALTIMORE CCUNTY

ZONTNG REGULATIONS

S/5 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD

1505.84" E. GLEN ECHO RNAD

11TH DISTRICT = NHo. B83=259=A

{ITEM 155!
i

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

FOFR £
BALTIMORE CCOUNTY
AT LAW

Came No. B4-M-156/111/1%
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AMENDED ORDER FOR APPEAL

Mr. Clerk:

Please note an appcal on behalf of Raymond G. Hohman, Jr.,
Mary &. Hohman, Anna D. Grua, Steven W. Stauifer, Patricia L.
Stauffer, Karl 5. Braungart, Gretchen A, Braungart, Rowland M.
Rushworth and Virginia B. Rushworth, from the Order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County, entered on Japuiary
12, 1984, ~né the Amendad Order of the Board of Appeals

entered on Uebruary 8, 1984, granting ihe a>ove-referenced

variance.

3 nald Proctor
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE
401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) B21-6565

J r&‘l\-w
ginict W. Barnhart

~AinEE & STOCKBRIDGE

401 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

f301) B21=6565

Attorneys for Appellants

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the day of lMarch,

19E€4, a
copy of the foregoing Amended Order of Appeal was hind-

delivered to Mrs. Edith T. Eisenhart, Administrotive Secretary,
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b. Moreover, there was no i;;;iiy sufficient avi-
dence tnat the subject track was or would be subordinate in
In {e=t, the prorosed plan submitted by £he
Applicant as Exhibit 9, clearly indicates that the subject

area or extent.

track will encompass a far greater area of land than the
Applicant's home;

€. Further, there was no legally surficient evidence
that restricting the track to the Applicant's rear yard would
pose undue hardship or unreasonably prevent the Applicant from
Indeed, the
Applicant, acknowledged in his testimony before the Board, that

other "reascnable” alternativas were availabla if txe variance

using his property for the intended purposa.

was not allowed;

d. Further, despite the Board's findings to the
contrary, there wzs no legally sufficient evidence that the
dangerous cordgitions and devaluation of property values created
by the Applicant's railroad, would exist regardless of its
location;

@®. Further, the Board's classification of the
proposed track and train under Section 1A04.2(A) of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations is erronecus. Such uses
and structures are permitted in R.C.5 zones only by special
exception under Section 1A04.2(B) (13);

f. Alternatively, the Bcard failed to impose any
reasonable limitations upon the subject variance despite the
Applicant's concession during hearing that he would provide
appropriate landscaping to conceal the subject track and limit
the use of his train.

13. Finally, the Board's granting of the subject
variunce for accessory use and structure was clearly an abuse

of reasonable discretion, and thus zrbitrary and capricious as

a matter of law,.

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Court House,

Towson, Maryiand 21204, ir compliance wi:h Maryland Rule of

Procedure B2(c). 0

Virginia W. Barnhart

I, EDITH T. EISENHART, hereby acknowledge receipt of
the feregoing Amended Order of Appeal in the above-cap*isned

matter, thiﬂ_,}':‘f day of March, 1984.

Eﬂitﬁ T. Eisenhart

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that cn the day of March,

1584, a
copy of the foregoing Amended Order for Appeal was mailed,
postage prepaid, to William S, Wilson, Jr., Esquire 405 Boslev
Building, 270 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Enect
C. Primhle, Esquire, 200 Larayette Building, 40 West Chesapeake
kvenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire,
and Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Room 223, Court House, Towson,
Maryland 212.4, John Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm,
Maryland 21057, and Joseph Prosser, et ux., 4407 Meadowclifs

Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057.

Virginia W. Baznhart
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reverse the Order of the Board of Apjeals of Baltimore County,
entered ¢n January 12, 1!!{;_lnd_ll.gd-d.uh;iih:ﬂn:j'i. 1984;

AND, for such other and further relief as the nature

- of the Appellants' cause may require.

Towson,
(301) B21-6565

Marylarsd 21204

.

aw, r
MI & 5T DGE
401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) B821-€565

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HERERY CERTIFY that on the day of March, 1984, a

copy cf the foregoing Amended Petition on Appeal was mailed,

postage prepaid, to William 5. Wilson, Jr., Esquire, Bosley
Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Suite 405, Towson, Maryland
21204, Ernest C., Trimble, Esquire, 200 Lafayette Building, 40
West Cheszpeake Averiue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Joseph Prosser,
et ax, 4407 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, John
Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Gien Arm, Maryland 21057, Peter
Zimmerman, Esquire anc Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Ccurt House,
Towson, Maryland 21204, and Edith Eisenhart, County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore Ccunty, Room 200, Court Houge, Towson,
Maryland 21204.

éE;E?ﬁajpHTLEEE:EE::M‘EEQEEL"E

Room 219, Court House
Towson, Marylond 21204

March &, 1984

William 5. Wilsen, Jr.. Ewg.
Emest C. Trimble, Esq.
200 Lafayette Bldg.
40 W. Chesopecke Ave,
Towson, Md. 21204
Re: Case No, B3-255-A

MI_-. Prosser, ef 1~

Motice is hereby given, in uccordance with tha Ruies
of Procedure of the Court of Appecls of Moryland, that on cppeu! has
been toka ‘o the Circuit Court for Baliimore County from the decision
of the County Board of Appecls rendered in the above matter.

GenHemen:

Enclosed is @ copy of the Certificate of Notice.

Very truly yours,

Encl.

cc: Joseph Proster, et ux
Phyllir “riedman
John J. Anderson
N. Gerber
J. Hoswell
A. Jablon

J. Dyer

Ve, 2 |
Baltimore County Bd. of Zening
—— — Al Docket °  palie 1
BOTICE OF PILING OF RECOED
301 Hides & Jtockhrides AT Co. Bd. of Appeals of Balto.
401 Viszhington Ave, ‘ e fi
Tﬂl"lﬂ' H- ﬂm‘ &

In accordance with Maryland Bule of Procedure B12, you are cotified that
the record in the abowve entitled case was filed on Feb. 23, 1984

;

FILED FED23184
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K. Donald Procier, Exg.
Virginia W, Bomhart
Miles & Stockbridge
401 Washington Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204 Re: Case No. 53-259-A

Joseph Promur, et wx

Dear Me. Proctor and Miss Bomhart:

in tccordance with Rule B-7 (a) of the Rules of Precagure of
the Cm‘rr of Appeals of Maryland, the Caunty Bocrd of Appeals is required
to submit the ricord of ngs of the zoning oppea! which yeu have
::: to the Circuit Court for Baltimare County in the chove matter within
oaays, g

The cost of the tronscript of the record -~ be

. . paid by you,
Certified copies of ony other document necesary for vne :n‘q:lql'lnnr:r
the record must alro be ot your experse .,

. The cost of the transcript, piws any other documents, mu:t be
paid ir. time to transmit the same te the Circuit Court not lcter then thirty

days fram the date of any petition ight file in court wdonce
with Rule 8-7 (a). TR SN e 16 Gt o ey

Enclased is o copy of the Cartlticats of MNotice; also invoice
covering the cost of certified copies of nacewsary documeonts,

Very truly youn,

Encly.

Co.




IN THE MATTER OF 3 IN  THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX

CIRCUIT COURT

SEC, 400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE FOR
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
S/5 MEADOW CLIFF ROAD L BALTIMCR:E COUNTY
1505.84"' E. GLEN ECHO RD,
11th DISTRICT AT LAW

3
RAYMOND G, HOHMAN , JR., ET AL, Misc. Doe. No. 1¢
PROTESTANTS-APPELLANTS

. Folio No. 111
ZONNNG FILE NO. B3-259-A

File Mo. Bl=M=56

.
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CERTIFICATE OF MOTICE OM AMENDED ORDER FOR APPEAL

Mr. Clerk:
Pursuant to the provisivas of Rule B-2(d) of the Marylond Rules of Procedure |
William T. Hackett, Keith 5. Franz and Diana K, Viacent, constituting the County Board
of Appeo's of Baltimore County, have given notice by mail =i the filing of the oppeal to the
representative of every party to the prozseding Lafore it; ramely, William 5. Wilsen, Jr.,
Esxq. end Emest C. Trimble, Esg., 200 Lafayette Blag., 40 W, Chesopeake Ave., Towson,
Md. 21204, Counsel for Petitioners; Joseph Prosser, et ux, 4407 Meadow CIiff Rd.,
Glen Arm, Mg, 21057, Patitioners; K. Denald Procto:, Esq. ondVirginic W. Bamhart,
Miles & Stockbridge, 401 Washington Ave., Towson, Md, 21204, Counsel for Protestants=
Appel'mts; Raymond G. Hohman, Jr., 44i0 Meodoweliff Rd,, Glen Arm, Md. 21057,
Protestant-Appellant; Mrs, Anna Grue, 4406 Meadoweliff Rd., Glen Arm, Md. 21057,
Protestant-Appellant; Stephen Stauffer, et ux, 9469 Seven Courts Drive, Baltimors, Md.
21236, Protestents=Appellonts; John Anderson, Aanor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Md. 21057;
and Phyllis Friedman, Court House, Towson, Md. 1204, People's Counsel ior Baltimure
County, a copy of which Notice is attached hereto and prayed that r may be made o port

thereof.

" i %éfﬂ’nf;...ﬂ’l
e Holmen
ty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
“ Rm. 200, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
494-3180

Joseph Prosser, el ux 2.
ose No. :

| HEREBY CERTIF ¢ that a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice on
Amended Order for Appeal has been mailed to Williom S. Wilson, ., Esq. and Emest C.
Trimble, Esq., 209 ' afayette Bldg., 40 W, Chesopeake Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Counsej
for Petitioners; Joseph Proser, et ux, 4407 Meadow Cliff Rood, Glen Arm, Md. 21057,
Petitloners; K. Deneld Proctor, Esq. and Virginia W. Bainhart, Miles & Steckbridge,
401 Weshington Ave., Towson, Md, 21204, Counsel for Protestants-Appellants;
laymend G. Hohman, Jr., 4410 Meadoweliff Rd., Glen Arm, Md. 21057, Protestant~
Appellant; Mrs. Anna Grue, 4406 Meadowcl iff Rd., Glen Arm, Md. 21057, Protestent-
Appellant; Stephen Stouffer, et ux, 9467 Seven Courts Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21235,
Protestonts-Appellants; John Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Md. 21057; and
Phyllis Friedman, Court House, Towson, Md. 21204, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

on this __ g day of March, 1984,

men
_~ County Board of Appeals of Boltimore County

o "Accessory Buildings: and not "Uses") the words enployed

are " (A)cceusory buildings" - “farm bulldings”™ - "private
garages"” - "structure" - "such a bhuilding™. Eectinn 400 do==

not, and cannot, apply t> an “accesacry use",

3. The miniature train encompasses both an

"accessory structure” and an "accessory use® as defined ip
Section 101 of the Zoning Regulitions. Tne shed which houses
the angine »nd cars is the "accessory structure® and the
cperatiun of the miniature train constitutes the "acceesory

use®,

Section 1 A 04.2A 11 provides for "Accessory uses

or structures, incliding, but not limited to, the following:"

(chere follows 7 certain specified structures
and/or uses).

The Petitioneis' hobby and interes: in trains is

tructures or uses®™ which are similar to or a necossarily
concomitant to those structures or uses already listed in Sub-
section "g". For example, a skating rink could be eguated to
a "swimming pool®™ alibeit the water is frozen - a sguash court
or a paddle bail court could bLe equated to a "tennis court”
albeit smaller - any builiing housing a wvehicle cruld be
equated to a "garage"™ - any struciure in which any things or
items couid be stored or housed, e,g. a she.ter for anicals,
could be egquated to a “"utility shed" albeit some octher rame

could 2 applied to the structure. It is submitted that the

miniature train use does no% fall within the pu.visw =p Sub-
geciicn "¢". Assuming arquendeo that it did, the “"garage"™ or
"utility shed®™ wuich houses the engine and train is the only
possible "building® or "structure® which could be subject to

the provisions of Section 400. As previously stated that

an accessory use to the enjoymenc of the principal use of
their property as their home. This accessory use is permitted
as of right by Section 1 A 04.2A 11 because permitted "accessor:

uses™ acre not LIMITED to the 7 listed uses in that section.

4. Even if one were to follow the convelutcd reason-
ing of the Zoning Commissioner in this case, and liken the
miniature train to the specific uses listed in Seciion 1 A 04.2A
11 g, the Petitioners are not required to seek a variance,
because the only "bullding®™ involved is the train shed, and
it is properly situate in the rear yard

3. As previously emphasized, ALL "Accessory uses or
structures®™ are specifically permitted by Section 1 A 04.2A 11,
whelnes or not the proposed use or structure is included in the
7 itemizec! structures and uses. As a result, the words "or

other accessory scructures or_uses® follcwing the words "utility

sheds™ in Subsection 7 can ouly be applicable to “accessory

-2-

building is pruperly located in the rear yard as required by

Section 40 and no “"variance" is required.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that the decision of the

Zoning Commissioner be reversed and the case "Dismissed"™ by

the Board cof Appeals on the ground that no variance is required

L]

in the instant case.

\

\
Ernest C, Trimble \'&

|'

1 {2 1 ’
. i f X
william 5, wilson, Jr. 2
Attorneys for Petitioners
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IN THE MATTER OF t N THE
THE APPLICATION OF
CIRCU!IT COURT

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX
FOR VARIANCE Fhﬁ 1

SEC. 400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE FOR
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS

5/5 MEADOW CLIFF RD. COUNTY
1505.84' E, GLEN ECHO RD,

11th DISTRICT . Al LAW

Misc. Doc. Mo. 1]

BALTIMC RE

Ll

Ll

RAYMOND G. HOHMAN, IR, , ET AL,
PRCTESTANTS-APPELLANTS

Folio Ne. 11

ZONING FILE NO, B3-259-A
File Mo. 83-M-56

B OE E O TR A G Rt e b s 8 s

AMENDED ANSWER OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER AND THE BOARD OF
APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Amended Entries of Poge 2 Follow:
February 23, 1984  Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore Ce .ry
Amended Order for Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct. for Baltimore

County by K. Donald Proctor, Esq. and Virginia W. Bamhart,
on behalf of Protestonts-Appellants

March 2, 1984

Amended Petition on Appeal filed in the Circuit Ct. for Baltimore
County by K. Denald Proctor, Esq. and Virginia W. Bamhart,
on behalf of Protestants-Appellants

March 2, 1984

Amended Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit Ct. for Boltimore
County

Record of proceedings pursuant to which sald Order was entered and
said Board acled are permonent records of the Zoning Department of Baltimore County,
and your respondents respectively suggest that it would be inconvenient and inoppropriate
to file the same in this proceeding, but your respondents will produce any and all such rules
and regulations whenever directed to do se by this Court,

Respectfully submitted,

men
ty Boord of Appedls of Baltimere Coun

L

IN THE MATTER OF :
THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PRCSSER, ET X

FOR VARIANCE FROM

SEC. 400.) OF THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
S/5 MEADOW CLIFF RD,

1505.04" E. GLEN ECHO RD,

11th DISTRICT :

(1]

RAYMOND G, HOHMAN, IR, , ET Al
PROTESTANTS~APPELLANTS

ZONING FILE NO, 83-259-A
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AMENDED ANSWER OF PROCEEDINGS SEFORE THE ZONING
CCMMISSIONER AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE

IN  THE
CIRCUly COURT
FOR
BALTIMCRE COUNTY

AT LAW '
Misz. Doc. No. 14
Folico Mo, i
File Mo. B3-M-56

"
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COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCLUDIM S MOTION TO DISMISS

December 15, 1983  Motion to Dismiss by Emest C. Trimkie, Esq. and William 5.

Mareh 1o, 1984

and scid Boerd octed are permmnent records of the Zoning Departmant of Baltimore County,
and your respondents respectively suggest that it would be inconveniet and inappropriote

to file the vame in this proceeding, but your respandents will produce any and all such rule:
and regulations whenever directed to do so by this Court,

[ =4 =] WII'I. 5- wi’m; kﬁ; E‘qi ﬂ'H’

Wilson, J., Esq., attomeys for Petitionen

Amended Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit Ct. for
Baltimore County

Record of proceedings pursuant 1o which said Order weos entered

Respectfully submitted,

}
r
( F [ i '
- IF ; :2‘-:'{;, :
kil ISy

Countv Board of Appeals of Baltimore Cnmrﬂ

Emest C. Trimble, Esq.

K. Donald Prector, Esq. and
Virginio Bamhart

Pecpla's Couns«l

RE:

PETITIUN POR VARIANCE * BEFORE TiE
5/8 of Meadow Cliff Road,
1,505.84' E of Glen Echo L BOARD OF APPEALS
Road - 1lth Election Taistrict
Joseph Prosser, et ui - FPetitionern FOR
NO. B83-259-A (Item No. 185)
. » BALTIMORE COUNTY

L] L] L L L L]

MOTION TO DISMISS

Joseph Proseer, et ux, by Ernest C. Trimble and William

S. Wilson, Jr., their attorneys, respectfully move that the Order

of the Zoning Commissioncr be reversed, and the subject case

“Dismissed”, on the ground that the case is not properly one to

be presented to the Zoning Commissioner and/or the Board of

Appeals because the Zoning Regulations in the instant case do

aot require a variance from any provision of said requlations,

and for reasons, say:

l. The only “accessory structure® covered by the

Zoning Regulations and applicable in the instaut case is the

building which houses the miniature engine and cars. This

"accessory strunture® is located in the rear yard behind the

Petitioners" home and is therefors not in violation of the

doning Regulations, and rrquires no "variance®.

Z. The Zoning Commissioner was clearly erronecus

in requiring the Petitioners to obtain a Variance for the

train tracks to be located in the front and side vards of

their property. The Zoning Commissioner concluded that the

area limitations contained in Section 400.]1 of the Zoning

Requlations were applicable to the train tracks 1o be

located in the front and side vards. It is subr.tted *hat

it is impossible to aquate the Petiticners' railroad tracks

to a "building" as delinrated and specified in Section 400.

Throughout Section 400 (including the heading which refers

,
1 -
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THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX *  CIRCUIT 7OURT
FOR VARIANCE FROM '
§400.1 OF THE *  rFop
BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING REGULATIONS *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
£/5 MEADOWCLIFF ROMAD

1505,84"' E. GLEN ECHO KOAD * AT LAW

11th DISTRICT - No. 83-259-A

(ITEM 185 - Case No. B4-M=56/116/111

Joseph Prosser, et ux, Applicants below and App=iiess

herein, by Ernest C. Trimble and William §. Wilson, Jr., their

attorneys, answer the MAmended Petition on tppeal heretofore filed
by Appellants, viz:

l. That the Appeliees duny the allegation that the

yard, and to the contrary, the Brard acknowledged that such track

in the rear yard is permiited as o matter of right. They admit
the remainaer of the allegations in the first paragraph.

2. They deny that the proposed ra‘lroad is approximately
40% as large os a regqular train. and aver that the testimon;, weco

that the "gauge is two feet, which is forty per cent as large as

a regular train." They admit the remalnder of the allegations

in said paragraph.

e | variance authorizes tliem to install a train track in the rear
. |

strict proof
thereof.

4. That they deny the zllegations made and contained

in paragraphs 12a. through 13if,

5. That they deny the allegatinons made and contained
in paragraph 13.

6. That the Cecision of the

Board barvin was proper
and justified by the evidence before it and that the decisinn of

i That they neither admit nor deny the allegations
contained in paragraphs 3 through 11, and demand
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the Board should, therefore, be sustained as beling properly and
legally made. . ,7
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William S, hnfnﬂn. Jr. “f

Lttorneys for Appellees |

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

" day of March, 1984,

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 20
a copy of the forsgoing Answer to Amended Petition on Appeal was
mailad, postage prepaid, to Edith Eisenhart, Administrative
Secretary of the Beard o Appeals, Roor 200, County Office
Building, Towson, Maryland 21204, and to K. Donald Proctor,
Esquire and Virginia W. Barnhart, Escuire, Miles § Stockbridge,
401 vYashington Avenue, Towson, Maryiand 21204, Attorneys for

Appellants.

Ernest C.

of seven sub-cateqgories, including a catch-all provision for
certain "accessory® structures and uees defined in Section 101.
Inasmuch as these provisions spocify a series of permissible
structures and uses, those not expressly permitted or "acces-

sory” in nature, are prohibited. See, e.g., Samsa v. Heck, 13

Chio App.2d %4, 234 N.E.2d 312, 314 (1967).

Accaessory stru.tures and uses are defined under Section

101 as:

A use or structure which-=(a) is custom=-
arily incident and sukordinats to and

serves a principal use or structure;
b is suEE nate in area, extent, or

se to the principal use or structure:
%ﬂi ;n Toca on the same lot as the
principal use or structure served; sad
{4} contributes to the comfort, con-
venicnce, or necessity of occupants,

business, or industry in the prircipzal
use or structure served (emphisis aad2d).

Only those uses and structuras which are corsidered "accessory"
will be subjected to the height and area restrictioas from
«+hich the Applicants seek a variance. As indicated, non-
gqualitying uses and structures are prohibited, ragardleses of
their location.

The Applicants, howaver, bhave failed to satisfy at lezst
two of the aforesaid requirements and have, in fact, offered
testimony whizch demonstrates their inabillty to do so. The
exhibits offered by the Applicants illustrate the broad scope
of their proposed "railroad”™ and demonstrate that biih stages
of their project involve areas of land far greater tlan that
encompassed by their principal usc. As such, their proposal
can harcdly be considerad "subordinate in area or extent®, or
by definition "accessory®, The Board's —<onclusions to the
contrary are thus complete.; unfcunded.

Moreover, the record ig devoia of evidence legally suffi-

cient to establish that the Applicants‘ propocal is
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IN THE MATTER OF
THE APPLICATION OF

JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. IN THE

FOR VARIANCE FROM CIRCUIT COURT
§400.1 OF THE FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING REGULATIONS AT LAW

5/8 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD
1505.84" E. C¢LEN ECHO ROAD
1)TH GIiZTRICT - No. 831-259-A
IITEH 155!
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APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM

Appellants, Raymond G. Hohmun, Jr., Mary J. Hohman, Anna
. Grue, Stephen W. Stauffer, Patricia L. Stauffer, Karl 5,
Braungart, Gretchen A. Braungart, Rowland 4. Rushworth and
Virginia B. Rushworth, by their attorneys, K. Donald Proctor
and Virginia W. Barnhart, submit th» following Memorandum in
support of their Amended Petition or Appeal, pursnant to

Maryland Rule B 12,

STATEMENT OF TF£ CASE

This appeal arises from a Petition fileu by Joseph and
Elizabeth Prosser (he.einafter “"Applicants"), on March 29,
1983, seeking a variance frem Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulztions (hereinafter "B.C.Z.R.") for the
construction of a "small®™ private railroad in their front:, side
and rear yarﬂu.l The Applicante' property is located at 4407
Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland (T. 21).

*ollowing a hearing on the matter, the Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner denied the Petition, on the grounds that
the Applicants had failed to demonstrate sufficient hardship

and/or practical difficulty to sustain such a variarce. The

15ectinn 400.1 requires that all accessory siructures

"shall be located only ir the reer yard and shall occupy not
more than 40% thereof.® B,.C.Z.R. §400.1.

"customarily incidental and subordirnate to®™ their primary use,
To demonstrate that a stru._-ure or usc is "customarily
incidental™, on. must establish that it is "so necessary or
common ly to be expected that it cannct be supposcd the

ord!nar-e was intended yo prevent it." See, Borough of

Northvale v. Blundo, 85 N.J. Super. 56, 273 A.2d 721, 721

(1964); Pratt v. Bldg., Inspector of Gloucester, 330 Mass. 344,

112 N.F.2d 816, 717 (1953): City of Sheridan v. Kenn, 34 Colec.

App. 22B, 524 P.24 1390, 1392 [1974).

In applying this definition, che courts have generally
detined the terms “"customarily® and "incidental® independently.
The terr "incidental® requires that the proposed use bear a
reasonacle relatioaship to the princinal structure, in such
a manner &8 to pe considered subordirately dependent thereto,

See, Lawrence v. Zconing Board of Appeals of MNorth Branford,

158 Conn. 5.9, 264 A.2d 552, 554 (1969); Samsa, 234 N.E.2d at
317 (1967). Thus, it is ganerally agreed that the relative
size of the principal and proposed use will }ikewise be
considered in evaluating its incidental nature. Williams,

American Land and Planning Law, §74.15, at 416 (1975).

The tevm "customarily”, on the cther hand, requires more
than a concomitant and reasonable relationship to the principal
Btructure. To satisfy this roguirement, the proponent must
demonstrscr that the 1 roposed use has commonly, hakbitually and

by long practice been established” in asscuciation with the

primary use. See, Lawrence, 264 A.2d at 354. Accord, Presnell

v. Leslie, 3 N.Y.2d 384, 144 N.E.2d 381, 383 (1951).
In addressing this requirement, courts have <autiored that
actual incidente of similar uses #7d structures must be evalu-

ated with reference to their geugraphical differencer, and

Case No. B4-M-56/111/16
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Appli .ants, thereafter, filed a timely appeal to the Bultimore
County Board of Appeals {(hereinafter the "Board").

On January 12, 1984, the Board reversed the Commissioner's
decision, granting the subject variance and imposing certain
restrictions upor the Applicants' use of their train. At the
urging of People's Counsel, the Board, on Ferbruary 8, 1984,
amended its original Order, striking all reference to the usa
of the Applicants' train and removing the aforesald restric-
tions.

The Appellants, opponents of the variance, filod a timely
appeal to this Court, on February 10, 1984, and thereafter
amended their Order for Appeal and supporting Petition, on
March 2, 1%84. 1In so 4o ng, the Appellants have raised
objections to a numbher of the Board'e findings, and requested

the reversal of the Board's original and Amended Orders.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Applicants' property is approximately ten (10) acres
in size and currently zoned R.C.5 (T. 25). Their railroad plan
is essentially twofold. First, if allowed, they will complete
the installation of a series of raiiroad ties in their side,
front and rear yards (T. 25-27, 40-41). The area involved in
this stage of their project involves some thrue to four acres
of land (T. 39).

Once the ties are luid, the Applicants will then aperate
their train to determine the grading requirements for the
implementation of their remain:ng plans. When determined, the
Applicants will expand their railroad tiiroughout the remairing
si¥ or seven acres of their properiy, az sepicted in Peti-

tioner's Exhibits No. 9 and 10 {T. 25-27, 40-41).

siiould never be cunsiderad in the absence of evidence estab-
lishing their comparable and distinguishing characteristics.
See, e.g., Presnell, 144 N.E.2d at 383; Samsa, 734 N.E,2d at
31 : Lawrence, 264 A.2d at 554-55. Wiwre, as here, the
proponents have offered only bald asserticne of the xistence
of comparable structures, there is a complete absence nf

sufficient evidence tc justity a finding that their proposal

is "customary".

in additisn, nrotection of (he recidential character ard
cccnomic quality of the subject community must be considered
in determining the customary nature of a proposed use or

structure, Williams, §574.17 and 74.19; 101 A ©.J.5. Zoning &

Land Planning, §150, at 468. Where the proposed use conflicts

with the subject gquality of the nejighborhood and the use of the
adjacent lots, and is opposed by a squmber of local residents,
it will generally be denied. 5See, €.9., Prosnell, 144 N.E.2d

at 3Bz, 383-F4; Lawrence, 254 A.2d at 554 Northvale, 203 A.2d

at 723.

Here, the Applicants offer nc evidence of a similar, or
even analogous, use or structure on any of the nearby lots.
Rather, the record indicates that Meadowcliff Road is a high
quality community with a number of large cingle family
¢weliings. While the Applicants suggest that their neighbors
favor the subject railroad, it is onlv the Appellants' objec-
tions that are recorded in the transcript.

Many of these objections stem from the fact that the
Applicant's “"amusement park train® wili create an “"amusement
park" atmosphere in their community. Such assthetic concesns
have long been established as valid consideratisns in the

resolution of zoning matters. and were impropurly ignored by

Sl
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The subject train, deccribed by the Applicants ar a
“small" amusement park train, hus a gauge of two feet, approxi-
mately 40% as large as a regular train, and consists of a steam ?
lrzomotive and four passenger cars. The locomotive is gasoline
powered and approximately fifteen (15) feet in length. The
passenger cars are canopy covered and can be pulled at a rate
of 15 to 20 miles per hour. The total length of the train is
approximately 100 feet (T. 24-25, 48).

The Appellants, current and/or future neighbors of the
Applicants, have raised objections to the variance at one or
both of *ue prelirinary stages to this proceeding. Their homes
and lots are all loiated within sight and sound distance of the
subject lot, Meadowclifi Road is a residential community made
up of sir ,i1e family homes, valued between 5150,000 and
£200,600, and housing a growing number of school and preschool

age childr=n (T. 55-57, 64-67).

DISCUSSION OF AUTHORITY

Sections 22-26 and 22-32 of the Baltimore Couaty Code
(1978) provide that the County Zoning Commissioner and Board
of Appeals

may grant variances from area and height

regulations and may make special exceptions

to the zoning requlations in harmony with

their general purpose and intent; provided '
that the issuance of all such special
exceptions and varliances shall be subject
to appropriate principles, standards, rules,
conditions and safeguards set forth in the |
zoning requlations.

The pertinent regulations for property zoned R.C.5 are
fecund in Section 1A04,.227 of the B.C.Z.R. This section, titled
"Uses Permitted as of Right®, authorizes eleven (11) categories
of uses and structures. Tha eleventh category, “Accessory Lses

or Structures®, provides for the installation and construction

the Board ir determiniag the “cvstom™ of the locality. See,
@.9., Presnell, 144 N.E.24 at 3E4; Daihl v. County Board of
Appeals, 258 Md. 157, 167, 265 A.24 227 (1970).

Courts nave consistently agreed that the objectives of a

e g e s

comprehensive zoning olar can be seriouslv jeaopardized "if
'accessory use' is so broadly construed as to allow incompati-
ble uses to invade a district." Ses., Lawrence, 264 A.24 at

554. While the hobbies of a landowner are often considered
"accessory™, the conduct and scale of a hobby can carry it well
beyond customary and permissible limits. See, Prasnell, 144 i
N.E.2d at 3813, i

Thus, in Prat: v. Bldg. Inspector of Gloucester, the

Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts denied the approval of
A two-horse stable and corral on residential property, on the ‘
grounds that the stabling of horses was not accessory to the

principal use. Noting that a local ordinance mist be construed

"with regard to the obvious intent of nmaintaining the character

of a neighborhood as appropriate for one family detached
houses,® the court rejected the proposed uss, largely as a
result of aesthetic objectionr raised by nearby landowners.

113 N.E.2d at 818, Accord, Lawrencs v. ;nnigg Board of Horth

Branford, (reversing an order permitting a residertial land-

owner to maintain goats and chickens for his own private use).

Similarly, in Samsa v. Heck, the Chio Court of Appeals

reversed a decision a.."wing the construction of , private air
!trip in a neighborhood of lirge single family homes. Acknowl-
edging the principle that reatrictions on the use of residen-

tial property carry witn them the right to certain "accessory®
ue=s, the Court nonetheless rejected the proposal on the I
grounds that the landovner‘s testimony failed to establish the

wXistence of similar uses in comparable localities. 434 N.E.2d
._t _!1 5-111
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curiosity of those %00 young to appreciate their danger., The

' | Board's decision to dicregard these concerns and adopt tho

|
Cou | : | | Applicants' suggestion that such dangers would exist regardless
| |
I & of | structures and uies must comply witr the height and area . 3 |
i Finally, in Presnell v. lealis, the New York i | igd o) g S ey The record established by the Applircants, however, fails . | of the train's locaticn, clearly indicates their failure to
. - . provisions for bu nas, as set forth in Section . Section _ . )
| Appeals upheld the denial of a permit for the zonstruction of a [ . to satisfy this criteria. To begin with, Mr. Prosser concesaded ; | adequate!y wvaluate and address the burden upon the Meadowcliff
4%30.1 ires that all trn=t a “ghall be | | ¥ 9 | ~ adequ
| \ e —— | 90.1 requires that all accessory strncturcs and uses "sha ¢ _ I _
H FAdic Tower an resldential premisen.. W89 L ] |1 e R 4 and shall : i i | during cross-examination that the subject track could be laid . community.
i ' | ocated only in the rear yard and sha occupy not mare an : |
4 SophEEed et . w "40% “h £.* Whila the Board -i thorized H ' in a rough circle in his rear and rear-side yards, largely Moreover, both “he Hearing Transcript and the Board's
j % Lhereof. e the Bopard 1s authorized to grant a |
L r | i L]
! Eheb::alg n: {“ihngﬁﬁlnm,”ayn¥“1l,ﬁiﬂf? . hidden from his neighbors view (T. 49). The sole cbjection to | . opinions are devoid of any recognition of the Appellants
t beyond what is iyt 1153 E:hla in I . ~ wvariance from these yretrictions, its power is restricted to 5 | | ‘ .
aitls, Ihis an: . h s ;ﬂ' :ﬂt con- ' 2 this alternative was that the passengers of the train would be I concerns regarding tne possible devaluation of their property
wnich to keep show Drg:ildia ; . carnes "where strict compliance...would result in practical - _ ; S
Structed an AGeeEmEEY AEAES | | . forced to board in the woods of the Applicants' rear yard--» values. To suggest that the proposed use wuild not afisct the
1 In th nt cage. thera was no sufe- . . difficulty or unreasonable hardship® and where relief can be _ -
' fi 1n t ahprisu that it was customary o | i | problem which even Mr. Presser doubted was "insurmountable” : marketability of nearby lots is sheer folly. Protestan
fxbas aRouLty S Eiok i) g il | | granted "without substantial injury to tne public health, . : . _
::ﬁgr:g“::’e:icz . ﬁhllﬂﬂwﬂﬂﬁrﬂ informed - I _— a 1 welf B.C.Z.R. §307 . {T. @9). As such, the record fails to establish the requisite f . Exhibit A, submitted at the hearinc Leiuss the %oning
iy et ! | safety and general welfare.® B,.C.Z.R. : ' - . _
tha. thare are IEE'EEE %iE:nEF:tEE::EHEE ' I | burden necessary to sustain a variance of the kind permitted i | Commissioner, and incorporated in the record of the Board of
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il : . | applicant as well as to other property - | to the percentage of land involved in this venture, the 1 | see, e.9., M.A. Realty Co. v. SRC, 247 Md. i : .
, aubjert railroad, while a hobby, 1s of bosoad scale and h:s | ! S mariE i Whe. Al abrLel o YHEY 3 IBABES : T P 9 L ' ) gy
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- action clearly illustrates the Board's failure tn appreciate - ’ yio ol Y s Friedman, Esquire, Court House, : TOWSDN, MARYLAND 21203 S 1505.84" E. GLEN ZCHO ROAD 27 LAW
Tow Marvland Z130.1 v ad ! b - kPt ot 11¢k DISTRICT - NO. 82-259-A
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{ i = (L ’ CANLE MILMANIDME i o '
Mradowcliff Road and, at the very least, requires tne reversal : i Appeals of Baltimore Ciuaty, Rwom 200, Court House, Towson, L] LI Sy a it
| and reconsideration of the 3card's decision. . Maryland 21204, John Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, ST P AL N _ APFELLEES' MEMORANDUM
' Maryland 21057, and ..rnold Jabklon, Zoning Commissioner of e
| Finally, the Appellants contend that the classification of ' J : Joanch Piskses, of we, Appilcantes belcw snd Appeliess Bere
_ ) Baltimore County, 111 W. Chesapeake Av=nue, Hoom 113, T
|| the subjuct railraod under Section 1A04.2(A) of the B.C.2.KL., is | ’ p : , Towson, March 23, 1984 s by Bemea B Tiimbile anll WILLLa e TR0k B LRSS
1| I Maryland 21204, {
” erroneous. Such uses and structures are permitted in R.C.5 i | | attorneys, submit the following Answering Menorandum in the above-
| e | | ' Clerk [
| 2#ones only upon the granting of a special exception for , . Circuit Court for Baltim.re County ' uwaptioned ecas2, pursuant to Maryland Rule B 12,
1
| railroads under Section 1A04.2(B)(13). ; Court House ; )
ﬁ Gl . ¢ , Towson, Maryland 21204 : ST/TEMENT OF THE CASE
WHERFFORE, t ' L o). Temnheey 7 : :
¢ the Appellants respectfully ssquest that the | VYyaoin?a W. Barnhart ' Re: In The Matter Of The Applicatior Sor Appellees yiled a Petition for Zoning Variance with the
" f "
3 Orders .of the Board of Appeals bé revers.d and tha proposed use 3ari:;§gh Frosser, et ux. For 7 Zoning Commicsioner of Baltimore County tc construct a small
Yo. Pi=)
SHch SEENFRRES (0f SEh0. Appliceante be prohipited. . Sy b ini=56 private Tailrozd, operated by gesoline engine, with narrow trecks,
e Dear Mr. Clerk:
: around their residence.
inclosed please find the Appellants' Memor .
! # filing in the above-referenced &Ettgr. s The koning Commiszisner denied the Variance request and a
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MILES & STOCKBRIDGE |

401 Washirgton Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
{301) B21-6565

Very truly yours,

: : IH&th;ﬁ_uJ.ﬂiﬁa&{mnxw

Virginia W. Barnhart

Following a Hearing tle Bourd of Appeals on January 12, 1984

Ordered that the Variance be granted subject to vestrictions,

Prior to the Hearing the Appellees f:led a Moticn %0 Dismiss

. g ' %i?ﬂafknm asserting that the train and its tracks wore a permitted use pur-
chgsninﬂTécﬂﬂignEEt ! :;Hu All Counsel of Record suant to Section 1 AO04.2A 1! and other pertinent provisions of the
i-ﬂi.::'f”ﬂi,."i’in?“;"iim | o Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. In its written cpinios the
(301) 821-6€565 ~ soard drnied the Motion to Dismiss,

| Attorneys for Appellants E | Subsequently, on February 8, 1984 .. 3oard filed an Amende:
| ﬁ E #':, Opinion which inter alia, concluded that guestioss about the
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Effmg | _E: = | anticipated use of the train were not appropriate for determinatic:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 23 day of March, 1984, a FE-"'L; : "4t this time". The Board reaffirmed its qranting of the variance
copy of the fcregoing Appellants' Memorandum was =31iled. EE % of the “rain track as an accvssory structure in the front and side
postage prepaid, to Wi.liam S. Wilson, Jr., Esquirs and irunst : 1 E ﬁ yarcs.
C. Trimble, Esquire, 405 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, ﬁ Peter Max Zimmerman, Deputy Peoples' Coungel who representec
Towson, Maryiand 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Deputy

the present Appellants at the Hearing before the Bosrd, by a letter
F'I:Dpl"' Counsel for Baltimore Enunt.y. Room 223, Court House,

e
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dated January 19, 1984 addressed to Laymond G. Hohman, Jr., one

of the App=llants, advised that his office did not intend to file

an appeal and they (the protestants) had thirty days from the
date of the decision to file an appeal.

Thereafter, by its present counsel, Appellants filed a
timely Order of Appeal and Petition and Amended Petition in
support of the Appeal. On or about March 23, 1964 an Appellants’
Memarandum was riled, prompting the filing of this rnswering
memorandum.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Joseph Prosser, one of the Appellees, is an engineer by
education and occupation. (T 22). Since he was a youngster his
hobby has been trains. He had extensive experience with trains
in the Army and travelled by train exclisively while travelling
for a living in the ycurs after the war {7 22 and 23). He has
an extensive collection of train lore (T 23). After looking for
a train to buy for approximately 10 years, he finally “ound one
in Rhode 1sland, paid $28,000.00 for the train and spent §3,000.0¢
to ship it to his home in Baltimore (T 24). Todate he has spent
approximately 535,000.00., (T 25).

The engine looks like a steam lncomotive, but is driven by
a four-cyliuder gasoline engine with a muffler. The enaine is
approximately 15 feet long and has four carss with seats and a
canvas canopy (T 24, 25). It is as quiet as an automobile. (T 24)

While a regular train has a track with a 4 foot B 1/2 inch
gauge, Mr. Prosser testified that the gauge of his train is 2
feet, which is forty percent as large as a regular train (T 24) -
Notc: actually the gauge is 42.5 percent as large as a regul .r
train, and tne engine by volume approximately 3 percent as large
as a regular train - not 40 percent as largye as a regqular train a:
erronecusly stated by Appellants in paraaraph 2 of their Amen..et
Petition on Apneal and parayraph 3 of their Memorandum.

The Appellees' property contains 9.1 acres (T 19), Inas-
much as we are concerned about a front and side yard variance, the
area to *%n front of a line drawn through the rear of Appellees’

houge contains 1.5 acres (T 32). The arec from the rear of

o,

i {a) A grant of the variance will do substantial
justice to the Appellee because it will permit him to use
the train in pursvance of his hobby, and for tha pleasure
of his family, while he spends the next few years contructi
the tracks in the rea=- of his propertviy.

(b) A grant of the variance will permit the Appellee

. TEST 2. . .

to test the capabilities of his engin® so that he will be
ralieved of trial and error, and great expense, in des gni
the grades and curves in the rear of his property.

{z) Mo lesser relaxation than that applied for will

give substantial relief to the Appellee because he needs thi

loop around the front of his house in order to get the tra:

to the rear of his property, and to make the ascent from the
rear to the frcnt of his property, and hence around the
house back into the shed which hovses the train.

(d) Trhis minimal use of the front of his propercy
would be consistent with justice to other prop.rty owners
becauss the Appellee has an absolute right to use the train
in the rear of his house, in any event,

TEST 3.

(aj Most, if not all, property owners in the area
have large tractors, with carts, leaf catchers, etc.
operating for many hours per week on their property. The
train, of minimul increase in size, would op=2rate on
arpellees’ property only for occasional, short periods of

{(b) The train would make less noise than a garden
étiﬂtn:.

{e¢) The train can re stopped as quickly, if not
quicker, than a garden tractor - and it has no shars
dangerous blades for mowing grass.

(d) Whereas a garden tractor goes bact and forth
in the front of a house for long periodz of time, the train
illl unif be visikle for a matter of seconds in front of

the house.

rppellees' house to the rear lot line is 7.6 acres. Therefore,

16.5 percent of his total property is situate to the front and
B83.5 percent to the rear. The track ties and ballast will occupy
2500 square feet in the front, or 0.057 of an acre which is 3.8
percent of the 1.5 acres in the front. The track, ties and
ballast in the rear will occupy 20,000 square feet, or .46 of an
acre which is 6.1 percent of the 7.6 acres situate in the rear.
The =ngine and cars will be housed in a shed to the rear of

Appellnaos' house. Immediately to the rear of this shed, running

for the entire width ovi their property, is an escarpment or cliff
with a drop of approximately 20 focet (T 4?). There is a 70 foot
difference in eievation in the back property irom the low point
to the high point. (T 39). The only wry the Appellees can get ti
train into the woods (the back part of the property) is to start
the track around the side of the house and approach the cliff at

an angle and use the width of the property to get the train from

the front level to the lower level. (T 42-43;, Once in the ba<k
it would be necessary to again make use of the entire width of
the property tu get the train from the lower levol to the upper
lavel where the train shed is located and thence around the house
and into the shed (T 43-44). Also, the Appellee explained that

if it were n-t prsnible for him to bring the train up to the

back into the woods to get on the train which would cause a
problem. (T 49). The Appellee teatified that his goal is to

upper level, anyocne wishing to ride on the train would have to go

have a srenic railroad in the back and most of the trackage will

be in the back. {7 40). In any event. with approximately 500

feot of track in the front, a train travelling at 10 m.p.h. would

travel 14 feet per second, and, therefore, it would only take the
the front of

train 34 ueconds to traverse the tilip around/the house. The

total length of the train with all four cars attached would be

100 feet long. The Appellee stated that only 2 of the cars have

H bern overhauled and this is all he anticipated using (T 38). The

% (e) The periodic sightings of the train should be

| persol operating the engine has an unrestricted view since he sit:

on top of what would be the tender of a steam locomotive and looks

-

less cbjectionable than the conutant parking of a mohile
home, cr house traller or a boat and trailer in a drive-
way which is prevalent throughout Baltimore County. The
Board agreed that there was no prohibition to having a
recreational vehicle parked ina yard. (T 17)

{f) Appellee will not permit the tracks in front of
his house to be unsightly. Appellees have lived in tieir
substantial home for 25 years and desire to keep it attrat-
ive.

{g) The Ceiumunity consists primarily of large acreage

lots, eg. the Appellecs 9.1 acres; one of the Appellant's,

Anna Grue 3 1/2 acres; next door to the Appellers albout 6

acros: next door to them 4 or 5 acres (T 56). T.erefore,

unlikely that any o!' the neightors will L- =kle to see or

hear the train from their properties.,

| except for the Appellants Grue and Hohman, it is highly

As the Honorable Judge Levine stated in the course of his
opinion for the Court of Appeals in tns care of Mclean v Soley,
270 Md, 208 at page 214 "(W)e think it clear that the evidence
in this case watc fairly debtable on the issae of "practical

difficulty”. After quoting the "practical difficulty” test as

stated in Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Plarning, Judge Levine
continued " (G)iven the unigue facts of this case, we think those
criteria are met by this evidence”. He then summarized the
evidence.

The above quotes fiom McLean v Soley can be stated wich
equal force in the instant jase and the summary of the evidence
requires the sustaining of the Board.

Les, there be any doubt in the Courts mind that the decision
of the Board should be sustained, it would be well to set iorth
in full, the counclusions of the McLean v Soley court (at pagas
215, 21F)1, wiz:

*Concededly, this ic aclose case, but it is nevertheless
sufficient to support the findir~s of the Board., Under eimilar

circumstances, we said in fembly v County Bd. of Appeals, 269 Md.
177~ 304 A 2d £14 (1973), quoting with approval from Eger Vv

over “he top of the whole engine /T 3€). Every wheel on the

engine and every wheel in s%ery car has hydraulic brakes on them,
air-padced hydiaulic brakes. (T 70) The engine has a throttle
which can be instantanecusly reversed because of a hydrostatic
transmpission. (T 71). AlJo the brake is on an air switch with
a safety device to warr about air pressure (T 71). The Appellec
testified that the train was very sophisticated from a safety
standpoint (T 70).

Except for the witness, Anna Grue, who lives directly across
the street from the appellees, and testified she had sold her
house, and Raymond Hohman, who lives at 44.iu swadow Cliff Road,
there igs no testimony that any of the fAppellants properties are
within sight or sound of the subject property as stated in
Aroillants' Memorandum. In fact, Karl Braungart, oae of the
Appellants, testified that he had just purchased i propurty on
the new :oad extension of Meadow Cliff Road approrimately 5 houses
from the Appellees.

The Board of Appeals in its Opinion and Amended Opinion,
agreed that the placement of the track i» the rear vard is per-
mitted as a metter of right.

ARGUMENT

Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
authorizes the Board to grant variances from area and heicat
rcgulntiun;'*** where strict compliance with the *** Reguiations
##% would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship:
1t then provides: “Howe er, any such variance shall be granted
only if in striet harmony with the spirit and intent of said
regulations, and only in such maraer as to grant relief without
substantial injury to the public health, safety, and gensral
welfare.”™

perforce, in the instant case, we are concerned with an
"area variarce® and not a "use variance". As a result, we are
concerned here with the "practical difficulty” tert, and not the
"unreasonable hardship” iest required in a "use variance® case.

The di-tincticn between the two tests is concicely stated on

™ L

il
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Stone, 253 Md. 533, 542, 253 A 24 372 (1969):

w ‘whis rule (if the lssue i+ “Jairly debatable,”
we will not schatitute our 3uloment for that of

the administrative body) will be adhered to even
if we were of the opinior that the administrative
body came to a conclusion we probably would not
have reached on the evidence. In the instant
case, but for the rule, we might well hyve reached
the conclusion (that the Board of Appeals erred),
but in enforcing the rule we are obliged to say
that reasonable person could have reacted a different
conclusion on the evidence so that the i=sues were
fairly debataktle, and hence, the decisior «f the

==

Erard must be svstained,' "269 Md. at 184.
This c~tatement .8 applicable here.

In sum, we think ‘he circuit court applied the correct test
and therefore reached the only permissible result in this case ' ’.

It is respectfully submitted that any and all other matters
va.zed and arqued by Appellants in their Potition for Appeal and
Memorandum, except tho variance, are not before this Court on
appeal. County Fed. 5. & L. v Equitable 3. & L., 261 Md., 246,
254 (1970). -

Maryland Rule B 2e requires every apr=llant, in appealing
tYe decision of an administrative agency, t> file a petition
set*ing forth "the action appealed from, the error committed by

the aguncy i taking such action, and the relief scught.” The

Petition required, is in support of the Order for Appeal which
sets forth the action of the Board from which the appeal is taken
In the instant case the Order for Appeal reads as follows,
viz:
"Mr. Clerk:
Please enter an appeal cn behalf of Raymond G.
Hohman, Jr., Anna D. Grue, Steven W. Stauffer and
Patrician L., Stauffer from the Order of the Baltimore
County Board ¢f Zoning Appeals, enterad on January
1%, 1984, and the Amended Order of the Board of
Appen)s, entered on February 8, 1964 granting the
abave-referenced variance, "
As a result, the scope of the subject appeal has been
delimited by the appellants to the Board's Order and Amendnd

Order “granti~ng_the above-rieferenced VARIANCE". In their Order

for appeal the igpellants have raised no other isaue.

In its srioinal order Jdated Janaary 12, 1984, and in its

| amended order dated February 8, 1924, the Board made it clear

i *
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TEST 1.
(a) Railroading and trains are the Appellee's only
hobby .
(b) W.thout any reason to believe that he could have
a probiem with the Zoning Regulations the Appellee has =1-
i

| pages 38-33 uf Andarson v Board of Appeals, 22 Md. App. 28 - copy

attached for the Court's convenience.

Having heard all the testimony, and examined all of the

exhibits, the Board granted the requested variance because it

| unreasonable hardship and practical difficulty due to the wvery

steep incline in the property just to the rear of the house. It

health, safety or general relfare,
It is subritted that the Board had at least sufficient
evidence Lefore it to make the gquestion of "practlical difficulty”

a debatable one; and under the established law in Maryland, its

| arder sghould, therefore, be affirmed. T-~ia Loan res'n. v

| Buschman, 227 Md. 243, at page 250.

The evidence rresented to the Board which would permit them
t5 reach the conclusion they did - and grant the requested
variance - has been fully set forth in the Statement of Facts.
Howaver, to highlight those facts in relation to the test, the

following summary s submitted, wviz:

ready spent $35,000 on the train and equipment.

{c) Because of the uscarpment, compliance with the
strict letter Cf the area reculations would unreasonably
prevent the Appellee foom using his property for a permittea
prusose hecause he would not be able to get his train to
the 7.6 acres in the back of his house.

td) There is no level place in the woods to house the
train.

{e) Passengers would have difficulty getting to thn

train if the Appellees were reguried to keep it in the woods

that ir its opinion the placement of the track in the r-ar yard

would He pernitted as of right. No appual was taken from this
lpa:t of the opirnizn and order. Thn apjeal was limited %o the
"grantiag of *he variance.”

In the case of Daihl v County Board of Appeals, 258 Md,
157 (1670j, oue Baylus jought reclassirication of two separate
parcels which were in cluee proximity to each other. ‘[Me Zoning
Coammissioner cranted one application, and denied the other.
Baylus did not appeal the denial of the one paccel, but the
protestants filed an Apptal to the Eoarc nf Appeals from that

part of the order granting the reclassification of the other

parcei. The appeal was worded as follows, viz:

"Please ncte an Appeal from U0 rtions of said
Order gzanting the requested rezoni 'E'u'ﬁ'i vari ances
to Boa ‘gf Appeals of Baltimore County on behalf
of Earl S. .ones, et ai., residents and protestants.”
(Emphasis supplied)”.

The Zoning Regulations provided that *hppeals from the

toning Commissioner shall be heard by the County Board of Appeals

——

de novo "**., The Board, at the hearing before i%t, heard testimony
as to Lhe zoning of both parcels of lasd, and ultimately ordered
that both parcels should be reclassifivd. The Board's dec.sion
was upheld by the Circuit Court. The Daihl Court, at pagc 163,
concludad that the scope of a de nov, earing is restricted to
the specific iusue or issues respived by the Commissioner from
which an appeal is taken,

Therefore, the Duihl court reversed the granting of the
reclassification fiom which no appeal had been taken.

The appeal now before cthis court has an even stronger
postarz than the situatioun before the Daihl court. There, the
appeal before the Board was being heard “de ncva™ - not on the
record as is the case here. -

As a result, in the i.etant case, in additior. to the fact
that the Order for Appeal specifically recited that it was from
the "granting of the variance®, the anp=al is restricted O the
!parlnatirt of the record made befcre the Poard., Although the

| Protestants were reoresented by counsel in the heari.s before the




Board, at no time were any of the questions now attempted to be
raised by the Appellants presented to the Board for their con-
sideration. In short, no question other than the varjiance re-
quested was raised or argued before the Board. As a consequence
ne question, other than the variance, can be raised for the first
time in this appeal on the record.

It would be well to note serious prejudice to the Appellees
if the Court should rule otherwise and permit argument on all of
the other issues now raised by Appellants.

The appellees had received an adverse ruling from the
Board on their Motien teo Dismiss. The Appellees being tatisfied
with the limiting of any appeal to the -ranting of this variance,
chose mt to appeal the question of whether or not their
Motion to Dismiss should have been granted. They would now be
EEtnppeﬂ'from presenting and arguing this guestion in the present
appeal.

WHEREFORE, the Appellees respectfully request that the

anended order of *he Board of Appcals granting the requested

: ffxf)

Ernest C. Trimble

viricnce be sustained.

I'_l:l-r'rl 1 ..:' I""'_l!"_'{l ot ]1
William S. Wilsong Jr.

Attorneys for Appellees

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on tne day of Ap:il, 1984, a copy

of the foregoing Memorandum was mailed, poastaje prepaid to

X. Donald Proctor and Virginia ¥. BDarnhart, Miles and Stockbridge,

401 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, attovneys for
Appellants, Phyllis Friedman, Peoples' Counsel, Court liouse,
| Towson, Maryland 21204, and ¥dith Eisenhart, County Boara of

Appeals Jf Baltimore County, Pocm 200, Court House Towson,
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Appellants, Anna D. Grue and Karl S. Braungart cifered further
objections to the proposed railroad during exawination by

People's Enunuﬂ1.5

On Januazy 12, 1984, the Board granted the subject vari-
ance and imposed certain restri tiuns upon the Apprllees' use
of their train. At the urging of Paocple's Counsel, the Board
amended its original order, on February g, 1984, striking all
~aferences to tke use of the Appellees' train and cemoving the
aforesaid restrictions.

The Appellants filed a timely appeal to this Court, or
February 10, 1934, and therea’ .er amended their Order for
Appeal and supporting Petition on March 2, 1984. The Appel-
lants' Memorandum in support of their Peiltion was filed on
March 23, 1984, and the Appellees filed a timely respuna¢ on
April 9, 1334. The following Memorandum is offered in response

thereto.
DISCUSSION OF AUTHORITY

Th: Appellees suggest that the Appellants ar~ not suffi-
ciently aggrieved to institute this appeal. Euch - saggestion
is completely unfounded. To begin with, each Appellant (or
their respective spouses) cbjected to the proposed railroad at
either, or both, of the aforesaid heaarings, or by letter to the
Hnard.E Ianuunh as the Board incorperated Lhe rocord and

s - jved at the hearing
Appellan:t, Raymond G. Hohman, Jr., arr
lhnrtlgggzinrn its gT:-ing and was introduced to *he Board. On
the recommendation of Mr. Zimmerman, however, Mr. Hohman cid
not testify, but Mr. Zimmerman attewptyd co summarize what his
objections would have been hard he takern the =+and (T. 75-76).

Elppu ' £, 1 the home of
l1lant Stephen W. Stauffer, purchaser o

punc D. Grue, raised several objections to the proposec rail-
road by letter dated January 13, 1984, and received by the

' Beard well prior to the entry of its Amended Order, on Februarcy
8, 1vad,
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April 24, 1984

Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore County

court “ouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: In The Matter of The Application
of Joseph Prosser, et ux. For

Variance
Case No. 84-M-56/111/16

Dear Mr. Clerk:

please file the enclosrd Reply Memorandum and Affidavits
in the above-referenced action.

Many thanks for your anticipated cooperation.
Very truly yours,
tLJ *Mﬂh—f_
virfjinia W. Barnhart
VHE/ksm
ce:  All Counsel of Record
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|  appral, did the App~llees ever gquestion the Appellants’

pronf of th: Appellanis' aggrieved status iz necessary, the

“ propesed railroad on their properties, pursuact to Maryland

pule B 10. Ses4, e.7., Town of Somerset v. Montgomery County

Bd. of .opeals, 245 Md. 52, 225 A.2d 294 (1966) . To demnn-

L e e

opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, ref’ecting the ~ppellants’
objections, the Appellees’ challenge to their standing cannot

seriousiy b consivered. Moreover, at no stage prior to this

standing as protestants. The Appellants tuus suggest that the
rppellees are precluded from raising such a challenge herein.

ﬁ In the event, however., that this Court determines further
|

Appzllants offer the Affidavits filed herewith (or to be filed

in the future), to demonstrate the proximity and effect of the

strate standing on appeal, an appellant must establish that he

was becth a "party” to *he proceedings below, and aggrieved by

h the decision appealed from. See, e.5., Shore Acres Improvement

Md. 137, 143-44, 27¢ A.2d 289 (1967).
“ Each of the Appellarts has clearly satisfied these

fied before an admiaistrative acency, se iong as the record

Crane, 740 M4, 180, 184, 213 A.2d 487 (19635). Generally

h or otherwise. Id.

With the exception of the Stauffers, each o” the Appel-

“ ;

Assn. v. Anne Arundel County, 251 Md. 510, 313-17, 247 A.24 402
11968) ; Wier v. Whitney Land Co., 2.7 | 3. 600, f£10-11, 263 A.2d

33 (1970); Bryniarcki v. Montgomery County Rd. of Appeals, 247

cequirements. To constitute a party, one necd no* have testi-

shows he was a party to the proceedings in fact. 8ee, DuBay V.
speaking, an appellant need only establish that hi. objections

were known to the administrative agency, by testimony, letter

lants testified in opposition to the proposed railroadé befofe

| eitlier, or both, the Board and/or Commisaioaer. The Stauffers,
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APPELLAITS' REPLY MEMORANDUM

Appeilants, Raymord G.” Fohman, Jr., Mary J. Hohman, Anra
n. Grue, Steven W. Stauffer, Patricia L. Steuffer, Karl S,
Braungart, Gretchen A. Braungart, Rowland M. Rushworih and
Virginia B. Rushworth, by their attorneys, K. Donald Proctor
and Virginia W. Barrhart, submit the fcllowing Reply Memorandum
in support of their Amended Petition on Appeal, pursuant to
Maryland Rule B 12,

INTRODUCTORY STATIMEJT

This appeal arises frcm a Petition filed by Joseph and
Elizabeth Prosser (hereinafter "Appcllees®), on March 29. 1983,
secking a variance from Section 400.1 of the Ba.cimore County
Zoning anulatiuual for the construction of a “small”™ private
railroad in their front, side and rear yards. The Appellees’
property is located at 4407 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm,
Maryland (T. 21).

buring a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, Appel-

lants, Raymond G. Hohman, Jr., Anna D. Grue and Rowland B. '

Rushworth objected to the construction and operatlion of the
subiect railroad. Mr. Hohman specifically objectad to the

Appellees' proposal on the grounds that neither the proposed

lgection 400.1 requires that all accessovy structures
"gshall be located only in the rear yard and shall occupy not
more than 40% thereof." B.C.Z.R. El'ﬂﬂal.

e dE
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however, privies to the propeJsty interest of Appellant, Anna D.
Grue, raised their opposition to the proposed railroad, by
letter dated January 13, 1984, and received by the Hoard well
prior to the enury of its Amended Order. The Maryland courts

have long since agreed that such letters satisfy the first

requirement of standing. See, e.g., Hertelendy v. Montgomery

County Bd. of Appeals, 245 Md. 554, 567-F8, 226 A.24 €72

(1967).

In addition, each of ithe Appellants have demonstrated a
sufficien. adverse effect upon their personal or property
rights, tc establishk their sggrieved status. Despite the
hesallzces' sugg2stion to the contrary, each of the Appellants,
including the Braungarts, own interests in property within
sight and sound distance of the subject lot. Indeed, the
Appellees overlook the fact that their lot lie, well below the
level of their neighbors', &nd thus can and will be seefn from
the Appellants' present and prospec, .ve homes. The Appellants®
concerns regarding safety, nuisance and devaluztion of their
properties must thus be ackaowledged in determining their right

to appeal. See, e.g., Chatham Corp. v. Beltram, 252 Md., 578,

583-84, 251 A.2d 1 (1969); Lerocux v. Baltimore, 248 Md. 106,

109-10, &34 A.2d 747 (1967).

The Appel:ees aiso suggest that the only issue presented
by this appeal is that oi varisnce, As such, they offer little
or no response to the remaining issues ruised in the Appel-
lants' Vetitions. Rather, the Appellers contend that the
"accessory” noture of their proposed railroad must be assumed
herein, inasmuch as it was neither raised nor quastioned hefore
the Board. Such a suggestion is completely unfounded.

The application of the term “accessory” to the pronosed

railroad has been quostioned by the Appellants since the

track or train were "accessory"™ in nature. (See, Order of the
Zoning Ccmmissioner of Baltimore County, Case No. 83-259-A,
dated June 22, 19&3:.2 While the Zoning Cormissioner rendered
no specific ruling in response to this objection, he nonethe-
less disallowed the subject variance on the grounds that the
Lppellees had failed to demonstrate sufficient undue hardship
or prarti~al difficulty to sustain such a variance. The
Appellees thereaftwr filed a timely appeal to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals.

At & hecring before the Board, the Appellees moved to
dismins their appeal on the grounds that: (1) the only "acces-
sory siructure® covered by the Zoning Regulations was the
building which houses the engine and rars irn the rear yard, and
thus reguired no variance; and (2) that the operation of the
proposed train, and incilental inittallation of the subject
track, constituted an "accessory us:", permitted as of right
(T. 3=21).

Following arguhanta, the Board denied the Appellees’
Motion, and thereafter accepted testimony on the proposed
variance. A+ the regquest of counsel, thne Board expressly
adopted, as a part of the record, the complete file of tie
Zoning Commissioner, thereby incorporating the objections of

the Appellants, as noted in the Commissioner's Epiniun.‘

zhn actual t:anscript ¢f the Appellants’ testimony is
unavailable. The recording of the heariang proved inaudible.

3The Motion was opposed by Peter Max Zimmerman, Assistant
People's Counsel for Baltimore County (T. 3-21). Mr. Zimmerman,

however, attended the hearing as representative for the County,

and was not, as the Appellees suggest, counsel to the Pro-
testants.

‘Hﬁlther party offered any objection to the introduction
of the Zoning Commissioner's file and it was entered before the
Board as Joint Exhibit Mo, 1 (T. 37-%8).

institution of this action. Indsed, this very issue was raised |
before the Zoaing Commissioner, by *..e Appellant, Raymond G. |
Hohmarn, Jr., and noted in t'w Tommissioner's Opinion. JTnas—uch |
as the parties agieed to incorporate the Commissioner's file as
a portion of the Board's record, the Appellees' challenge t»
the scope of the Appellants' Petition must fail. In fact, it
was the Appellees themselves who debated the dofinition of
"accessory® during argument, as the basis for their Motion tc
Dismiss (T. 3-21).

Nonetheless, the Appellees suggest that the language of
the Appcilants® Order for Appeal in some way limits the issues
herein. The Appellants strongly disagrem. Despite the Appel-
lees' attempt to confuse the szme, the Appellants' Orcar of
Appeal reguested that an appeal be entered on their behalf

.« from the Order of the Baltimore County

Board of Zoning Appeals, entered on January

12, 1984, and the Amendad Order of the Board

of Appeals, entered on Februaryv B, 19284

granting the above-referenced variance.
The fact that the Appellants referred to the Board's granting
of a variance in no way limits the scope or their appeal.
Indeed, the very caption adopted by the Board aand Zoning
Commissioner, and reiterated above, contains reference to the
guestion of variance. To suggest that a virtually iJdentical
reference in the Appellants' Order of Appeal now limits the
isgues that may be properly consid~rqed is lvdicrous. BSuch a
suggestion is merely an attempt 0 avoid the substance of ° .«
Appellants' contentions and to construe the RFulec of Procedure
in a manner never intended.

To begin with, the Appellants remind this Court, that the
Appellees have filed an Answeér to each and every paragraph of
the Appellants' Petition, and have thus precluded their right
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to challenge the scope of the same. In addition, Maryland Rule

B 2 provides that an appellant

shall join with his order for appeal, or

shnil file with the clerk of the court,

within ten days after £iling th2 order,
forth the action

a petition settin
appealed from, the erro: cnmmittiﬂ-gﬁ
qor action

e agenc in takiig surc an
the relief cought...{emphasis added;.

It is thus the Petition, and not the Appellants' Order for
Arpeal, which delineates "the aztion uppealed from [and] the

error committed.”

To sugges* that the Court of Appeals' decieion in Caihl
v, Zounty Bcard cf Mppeals, 258 Md. .57, 265 h.24 227 (1970) ,

in some wa- modifies the clear intent of this statute is simply

incorrect. In Deihl, the language of the Appellant's Order for

Appeal specifically limited the scope of an appeal co the re-

classification of one parcel of land, despite the fact taat the
Appellants' original application had invelved a second parcel

as well. Sich a specific limitation is clearly lacking in the

Appellants' Order for Appeal. The Appellants entered an appeal |

from the original and Amended Orders of the Board. Any sug=

geetion that their acknowledgement that such orders effected a

variance in some way limits their Petition, wherc the Appellees
have answered each and every paragraph therein, cannot seri-
ously be considered.

rurthermore, the Appellants remind this Court that both
their Amended Order of Appeal and Amended Petition were filed
well within the thirty-day period for entry ¢l an appeal from
the Board's Amended Order. The Appellants thus outlined to
both the Court and the Appellses prior teo the expiration
of the thirty-day period, the following actions and findIngs of

the Board from which they appeal:

CERTIFICA.E UF SERVICE

I HERERY CERTIFY that on the ﬂfﬂ'ﬂuy of April, 1984, a
copy of the foregoing Appellants' Reply Memorandum was mailed,
postage prepaid, to William 5. Wilson, Jr., Esquire, 405 Doslev
Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, FErnest
C. Trimble, Esguire, 200 Lafayette Building, 40 West Checsaapeoake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21.J4, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esqliire,
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Rorm 223, Tourt
House, Towson, Maryland 21204, Phyllis Frisdwman, Esquire, Court
Rouse, Towson, Maryland 21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Board of
Aprenls orf Baltimore County, Room 200, Court House, Towson,
Maryland 21204, John Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm,
Maryland 21057, and Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimo:e County, 111 W. Chesapcoke Avenue, Room 113, Towson,
Marvlard 21204.

nia W, Barnhart
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{1] Tha Board'ez finding thacr the Appellee's railroad
and train track wsre "accessory” in nature, withou

legally sufficient evidence to demonstrate thut_thar
were "customarily incident® and “subordinate to" the
the principle use or structure; I

(2) The Board's finding that the Appellee's railroad
and train track were "accessory® in nature, without

legally sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the
subject track was or would be subordinate in a.ea
or extent to the principle use or structure;

|
|
!
I
[
i
|
|
|
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(3) The Board's granting of the subject variance without
legally sufficient evidence to demonstrate that

restricting the track to the Appellees' rear yard
would pose vndue hardship or unreasonably prevent the

Appellees from using their property for the intended
purposej

(4) The Board's granting of the subject variance without
legally sufficient evidence to demonotrate that the
dangercus conditions and devaluation of property

values created by the Appellees' railroad would exist
regardless of ito location;

(5} The Board's claseification of the propused track and
train under Section 1A04.2{A) of the B.C.7.R.;

(6) The Board's failure to impose reasonable limitations
upon the subject variance; and

(7) The Board's abuse of reasonable dirgcretion and
arbitrary and capricicus action in granting the

subject variance.
The Appellers' suggesticn that they are in some way prejudiced
by the allegedly "broad" scope of these issues, when they have

already responded to each and every one, is ludicrous.

=

In addition, the Appellees' assertion that the Appel-
lanta' failure to file a Cross-Appeal from the decision of the
Zuning Commissioner in some way limits this appeal is similarly
unfounded. While the application of the term "accessory" to
the proposed railroad was raised befor.a the Zuoning Commis-
sioner. his opinion contained no specific or appealable ruling
thereon. To the extent that this Court finds ctherwise, the
Apprllants remind the Court that they were unrepresented by

counsel prior to instituting this appeal, and that the Appel-

lees “hemselves raised the question of "accessory s.ructures

=f=
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AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICIA L. STAUFFER

STATE OF MARYLAND )
(TO WIT
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE)
I, PATRICIA L. STAUFFER, Lsing duly sworn, depose and say:

l. I am over eighteen /18) years of age and
competent to testify to and have personal knowledge of the
matters set forth herein.

2. I am a current owner of the property known as
4406 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titled in Enth mine
and my husband's names, as tenants by the entireties,

3. Baid property is located on a hill, directly
across Meadowcliff Rc.d from the propeity known as 4407
Meadweliff FRoad, owned by the Appellees, Joseph and Elizabeth
Prosser.

4. &Is such, our prupertv is within si-ht and sound

istance of the Appelless' lot and proposed railroad,

%+ I object to the proposed railrocad on the grounds
that it is a safeiy hazard. a nuilsance, a threat to local
property values, and not customarily incidental to ¢
neighborhocoed such as ours.

I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM under penalty of perjurv

that the contents of the foregoing affidavit are true and

;;EE% ‘ i éi
3 Jey . aet
atricii L. av ?ﬁé/‘l/

correct.

and uses” before the Board in their Motion to Dismiss and
failed to object toc the introduction of the Commissioner's
file, in which tha opjections of the Appellants were noted. As
such, the Appellants contend that the scope of tlieir appeal is
delineated by their original and Amended rciitions, and not
limited to the question of wvariance.

While the ippellees have chosen to ignore the remaining
issues in the Appellants' Petition, they do, however, sugaest
that the proposed railroad is subordinate in area to their
principle use. Yet, vhile they has= expended much effort tu
outline the amount and percentage uf square footage their track
ties and ballast will allegedly occupy, the Appellees overlook
the very purpose of the applicable regulations which define the
term “"accessory®. As noted in the Appellunts' initial Memo-
randum, “accessory structures and uses”™ are defined under

Section 101 as:

A use nr structure which--(a) is custom-
arily incident and srbordinate to and

serves a EthciEal use or structure: (b)
1s subordinate in area, extent, or pu se
to the principal use or structure; i:; En
Tocated on the same lot as the principal
use or structure served; and (4! con-
tributes to the comfort, convenience, or
necessity of occupants, business, or
industry in the principal use or structure
served (emphasis added).

Clearly such a definition contemplates the construction and
maintenance of only those structures and uses, which are minor
in significance to a principal use. The Appellants thus insist
that the area encompassed by the proposed ra lroad cannot be
measured, in applying the aforesaid definition, by reference to
the square foolage actually covered by the track and ballant,
but must be evaluated with referaence to the winding and
involved nature ol the track, and the overall layout of the

proposal. When viewed realistically, it is obwious that the

n

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the @¢"~day of April, 1984, a

J S ——

: 405 Bosiey Building, 210 Allegheny Avencs. Towson, Maryland
21204 . Peter Max Zimmermas, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel

for Bultimore Ccunty, Foom 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland

21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore

County, Room 200, Court House, Towson, saryland 21204, John

Jaolon, Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore Couanty, 111 W,

Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Tc. .0n, Marvliand 21204.

|. hata o ek onr

copy of the foregoing Affidavit was mailed, postaye prepaid, to

| William S5, Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Erres: °, Trimble, Esquire,

21204, Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Court House, Towson, Maryland

Anderson, Manor Hill Parm, Glen Arm, Marylund 21057, and Arnold

e L

———

——

M e E e e s e— —
= m o mmm — = = —

Appellees' railroad will encompass a far more extensive area of
their lot than their “primary"” structure.

Finzily, the Appellants continue to dispute the Board's
findirg of undue hardship or practical difficulty. Despite the
Appellees' attempts to persuade this Court otherwise, Appelles
Joseph Prosser, conceded during his testimony that the subject
track could be laid in &« rough circle in his rear and rear-side
yards, largely hidden from his neijtbors' view (T. 49). The
sole objection to *lL.is alternative was that his passengers
would be forced to board the train in the woods behind Wis
home--a problem which even Mr. Proisser admitted was not insur-
mountable (T. 4%9). .= such, the record before the Board
clearly fails to establish the requisite burden necessary to
sustain a variance of the scope and kind permitted herrin.

Assuming arguendo that this Court chooses to uphold the
Board's decision, the Appellants again insist that the Board's
Order be amended to require the Appellees, as auggested in
their Memorandum, to conceal the subject track through the use
of approprirte shrubbery and landscaping.

WEEREFURE, the Appellants respectfully reouest that the
aforesaid Orders of the County Board of Appeals be reversed
and the Appellees construction of their proposed railroad be

prohibited, on the basis of the foregoing reasoning and the

MILES & STOCKBRIDGE

401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) B21-6565

E%binta W. émﬁﬂrt
LES & STOCKBRIDGE

%1l Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(3Inl) B21-6565

Attcrneys for Appellants
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AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN Y. STAUFFER

STATE OF MARYLAND )

(TO WIT
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE)

I, STEVEN W. STAUFFER, being duly sworn, depnse and say:

1. I ¢m over eighteen (18) years of age and
competent to testify to and have personal knowl~dge of the
matters set forth herein,

£2. I am a current owner of the proferty known as
4406 Meadowcliff Road, 3len Arm, Maryland, titled in Enth mine
and mv wife's names, as tenants by the eatireties.

3. Said property is located on 2 hill, directly
across Meadowcl'ff Road from the property known as 4407

Meadowcliff Road, owned by the Appellees, Joseph and Elizzbeth
Prosser.

4. bhs such, cur property is withia sight and s>und
distance of the Appellees' 1.t and proposed railroad.

5. I object to the propcssd railroad on the grounds
that it is a safety nazard, a raisance, a threat to local

pProperty values, and is not customarily incidental to any
neighborhood such as ours.
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illiam S. Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Ernest C. Trimble, Esguire, h COUNTY OF BALTIMORE) ' copy of the foregoinc Affidavit was mailed, postage prepaid, to COUNTY OF BALTIMORF),
=05 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland . I, VIRGINIA B. RUSHWORTH, being duly swrrn, depose and . Williar S. Wilson, Jr., Esquira aud Srnest C. Trimble, Esquire, I, ROWLAND M. RUSHWORTH, being duly sworn, depose and say:
L]
21204, Peter "lax Eim&mun, Enqulrﬂ, B&put]r PE-DP].E 8 Counsel Bay!: 405 Bﬂllﬂ_’f Huilﬂinq. 20 hllﬂghﬁﬂ]’ Avenue , Tﬂ“ﬂﬂﬁ; Hﬂf}'lﬂ-ﬂd 1. 1 am over Eightegn llﬂj years of age and
21204, Ph,/llis Friedrman, Esquire, Court House, Towuoa, Maryland competent to testify to and have personal knowledge of the for Baltimore County, Room 223, Court House Towson, iMaryland ; matters set forth herein.
21204, Edith Eis>nhart, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore matters set forth herein. 21204, Phyllis Frie@man, Esquire, Court House, Towson, Maryland 2. I am a current cwnar of the property known as
County, Room 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, John 2, I am a current owner of the property known as 21204, Bdith Eisenhart, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore b 4310 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titled in ﬁﬁth mine
k] ®
Anderson, Menor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold 4310 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titled in both mine County, Room 200, Cour: House, Towszon, Maryland 21204, John and my wife's names, as tonants by the entireties.
Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 111 W. and my husband's names, as tenanrts by the entireties, ) Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold 3. Said property is located on a hill, across
Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204, 3. Said property is iocuted on a hill, across / Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors Ccunty, 111 W. Meadowcliff TWoad and two homes west of the property known as
Meadowcliff PRoad and two homes west of the property known as Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204. 4407 Meadowcl:ff Road, twned by the Appellees, Joseph and
4407 Meadowcliff Road, owned by the Appellees, Joseph and | Elizabeth Prooser.
%%é%iﬁ a wftééﬁﬁgfit N Elizabeth Prosser. I 4. As such, ovur property is within partial sight and
L & 7 1 l 4
= 4. As such, our property is within partial sight and | . £ sound distance of the Appellees' lot and proposed railroad.
. nia W. Barnhart
sound distance of the Appellees' lot and proposed railroad. 5. I object to the praposed railroad on the grounds
5. I object to the proposed railroad on *he grounds 3 thet it constitutes a safety hazard, a nuisance, a threat to
that it constitutes a safety harzard, a nuisance, a threat to . local property values, and is not custumarily incidental tc a
| ' i
local property values, and is not customarily incidental to a “ : neighborhood such as ours.
neighbo~hocd such as ours. ' -
"
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. | ! I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND “FFIRM under penaltv <f perjury
6 w ) i : _ — ' . : . !1 _; A i| that the contents of *he foregoing A'fidavit arz true and
. : : s l I cor:ect.
|
. “
IN THE MATTEL OF L . !I
! THE APPLICATION OF * il
Law oFFICES . | JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. . IN THE |
Mines & STocEKBRIDGE air MouT svRuEY o | FOR VARIANCE FROM M CIRCUIT COURT | CERTIFICATE OF SFERVICE
I -mz, WASIL SUTON AVFRUE 1 L t §400.1 OF THE ™ FOR \ | =
I 1(;““-15.““““3“ H] FE Ty T Oy o A L . | EALTIH{‘HE C.ﬂu-m.f W E.H.LTIHGRE CEUHT':,' : 1 I HHREB! EEHTIH i.'.hﬁt on th!M dﬂ.? ﬂt 1‘- 19"; a
I DC SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM u 2 T [ ZONING REGULATIONS * -
nder penalty of perjury t:r.:::tl.-:;rr.:‘-::u:&u 5K z | £/S MEADOWCLIFF ROAD : AT LAW ; copy of the foregoing Affidavit was mailed, poitags prepaid, to
that the contents of the forejcing Affidavit are true and TELE™ uF il ROCKVILLE. MARYLAND $OS0O 5 {?gﬁ-g:;TEEcglfﬂﬂgﬂﬂgsﬂggg % * Cose Ix). 34-M-56/111/16 William S. Wilson, Jr., Esgnire and Ernest C. Truuble, Esgu're
—~ & i - . - gt & " = ]
Eurrﬂﬂ't- IFon SFNNATEVANTA AVENTIE W - IITEH .'I.Eﬁl L - ]l
WA RIINOTON, [ © S0 | & i 405 Bﬂl]’.ﬂr B’l.'l.ildiﬂ'g‘. =10 lllﬂghnr Avenua, Towson. mwlm
' L L] . * - ' " [ " W i l & - .
May 2, 1984 I 1 | 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Deputy People's Counse)
| AFF1IDAVIT OF CR » Room
i F_CGRETCHEN A. BRAUNGART l for Baltimore Couanty, 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland
) { 3 L STATE O¢ MARYLAND )
and - Foahworch £ - {TO WIT , 21204, Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Court House, Towson, Marylard
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE) . ,
: B 1! 21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Eia:lg i i i I, GRETCHEN A. PRAUNGART, being duly sworn, depose and ‘ Councy, Room 200, Couct House, Towson, Maryland 21204, John
rcuit urt for Baltimore Clounty
: say:
I HEREDY CERTIFY that on the J¢"Qay of April, 1384, a ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁnﬂ“ﬁiimn 3 5156k ‘k = | Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold
copy of Lh2 foregoing Affidavit was mailed, postage prepaid, to : . 1. I am over eighteen (18) years of age and . | Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Covnty, 111 W
RE: In tus HMatter o the ] W
William 8. Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire, Application of J%‘*Fh ¢ competent to testify to and have p. sonal krowledge of the ! Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204
Prosser, et ux, for Varlance i =
405 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenus, Towson, Maryland Case No. B4-M-56/171/16 - matters set forth herein. I
21204, Peter Max Zimmerran, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel Dear Yr. Clerk: I 2. I am a currert owner of the property known as ‘
| for Baltimore County, Room 223, Ccvrt House, Towson, Maryland : Please file the encloscd Affidavits as attachments 4510 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titled in both mine I

Many thanks for your continued assistance. ; I

21204, ®dith Eisenhurt, County Board of Appeals »f Baltimore 3. Baid property is located on a hill, acreras

Very truly yours,

County, Room 200, Court house, Towson, Maryland 21204, John Meadowcliff Ro~d, anf five lots east of the propercty known as III'. |
Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold 4407 Meadowcliff Road, ~~ned by the Appellees, Joseph and
Virginia W. Barnhavt |
Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 111 W. - Elizabeth Prosser. |
WiB:1d (4 .

ch.:apqua Sl T DN R 4. As such, our future home will be within pa-tial

d
ce: All counsel of recor sight and sound distance of the Appelless' lot ard proposed
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5 1E THE. MATIER OF t I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM under penalty of perjury IN THE MATTER OF : i CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
JOEEDH PRGGSEN; ::- . IN THE s e i I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the &f day of ;{m 1384, a
JOSEPH PROSSER UK. JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. IN THE 3 a ' !
FOR VARIANCE rﬁnﬂ = CIPCUIT COUKT that the contunts of the foregoing Affidavit are true and YOR UARTAMCE !ﬁﬂﬂ r: AT RoUTT COURE _
§400.1 OF THE iy FORt T a %400.1 OF THE L] FOR J “ copy of the foregoing Affidavit was mailed, postage prepaid, to
BALTIMORE COUNTY * BALTIMORE COUNTY = = BALTIMORE COUNTY * BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZOMING REGULATIONS * T LAW ZONING REGULATIONS " AT LAW william §. Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Ernest C. Trimble, Esquir:,
5/8 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD . 5/8 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD .
1505.84' E. GLEM ECHO RGAD » Case No. 84-M-56/111/16 | 1505.B4' E. GLEN ECHO ROAD . Case No. 84-M=-56/111/16 405 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland
11TE DISTRICT - No. 83-259-A " raungar 11TH DISTRICT - No. 83-259-A .
(ITEM 185) * ! {ITEM 185) " 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Deputy Pecple's Counsel
o - &
* * * " " * * - - CRI * * * CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | - . - * L - - * * . * * * L - for Baltimore County, Room 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland
AFFIDAVIT OF KART €. BRAUNGART T EERmLY CERTIFY that of the o day ‘o E?ii:. 1984, ‘ APFIDAVIT OF MARY J. HOHMAN | 21204, Phy!lis Priedman, Esquire, Court House, Towson, Maryland
STATE OF MARYLAND !‘Tu. e I copy of the fﬂrﬂ‘gﬂiﬂg Affidavit was mailed, postage prepaid, to STATE OF MARYLAND ) 21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Board of hPP'Eﬁll of Baltimore
' {TO WIT -
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE) William S. Wilson, Jr., Esqui=e and Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE) County, Reom 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, John
I, KARL 5. BRAUNGART, being duly sworn, depose and say: 405 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland I, MARY J. HOHMAN, being duly swora. <epose and say: 'ﬁ i Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold
1. I am over Eiqhtﬂﬂn ‘131 fﬂr" of age and zllu“ Pete: Max :immn' E_Equirﬂ' m.puty P.nplu'l Counsel La I am over -‘_’_qhtﬂ.n ‘la' yaars ﬂf ﬂ.g‘ .-_nﬂ, : d -Jﬂhlﬂn, =ﬂ-ﬂin'g' Commissioner of Baltimore E‘nlmt'f, 111 W,
competent to testify tc and have personal knowledge of the for Baltimore County, Room 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland “ competent. to testify to and have personal knowledge of the Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204.
ll matters set forth herein. 21204, Phyllis Friedman, Esquire, Court House, Towson, Maryland * | matters set forth herein.
2. 1 amacurront owrer Of the proparty knovn As 21204, Edith Eisennart, County Board of Appeals of Baltimore 2. I am a current owsier of the property known as
4510 Meadowcliff Road, Glem irm, Maryland, titled in both mine County, Hoom 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, John A 4410 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titled in both mine | i - :A T 1 S—
and my wife'c names, as tenants oy the entiretles. Andersen, Manor Hill Parm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold - and my husband's names, as tenants by the entireties. &
3. Said property is located en a hill, across Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County, 111 W. 3. Said property is located on a hill and directly
‘ Meadowcliff Road and five lots east of the property known as Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204. adjacent to the property known as 4407 meacowcliff Road, owned
| 4407 Meadowclif{f Road, owned by the Appellees, Joseph and | by the Appellees, Joseph and Elizabeth Prosser.
Elizabeth Prosser. ) 4. As such, our property is within sight and sound ]
\ |
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sight and sound distance of the Appellees' lot and proposed ' ‘I Axginia rnhart _ 5. I object to the proposed railroad on the grounds
“ railiroad. that it is a safety hazard, a nuisance, a threat to property
| |
5. I object to the proposed railroad on the grounds . | walues, and not customarily incidental to a neighborhood such i
that it constitutes a safety hazard, a nuisance, a threvat to ‘ B e - ?
local property values, and is nct customarily incidental to a l | 1 DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM under penalty of perjury *
|| {
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IN THE MATTER OF . ! | I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM under penzlty of perjury e
| THE APPLICATION OF v
JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX. . IN THE that the contents of the foregoing Affidavit are true and AR
FOR VARIANCE FROM * CIRCUI'Y COURT : -\
§400.) OF THE . FOR correct. At
BALTIMORE COUNTY *  BALTIMOIE CUUNTY ) R I
ZONING REGULATIONS * AT LAW %;,‘,\
| §/5 MEADOWCLIFF ROAD * - ,.ﬁts.‘g-
1505.84' E. GLEN ECHO ROAC o Case No. B4-M-56/111/16 =X L -~ Ei¥
11TH DISTRICT - No. 83-259-A " ynond G. Honman, Jr. A8 T
(ITEM 1B85) . . . ﬁ’f
-l i !
P T LT S0 & A T e A T e IR RN I CERTIFICATE OF SEUVICE :
AFFIDAVIT OF RAYMOND G. OHMAN, JR. ; ‘I 1 HEREZY CERTIFY that on the ol day of ﬁl. 1984, a
j STATE OF MARYLAND ) ! copy of the foregoing Affidavit was mailed, postage prepaid, to
~ (TO WIT
COURTY OF BALTIMORE) William 8. Wilson, Jr., Esquire and Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire,
I, RAYMOND G. iOHMAN, JR., being duly sworn, depose and 405 Bosley Building, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland
say: g 21204, Peter May Zimmerman, Esquire, Geputy People's Counsel
1. I am ovar eighteen (18) years of age and i i for B=ltimore County, Room 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland
com etent to testify to and have personal knowledge of the | 21204, Phyllis Friedman, Esguire, Court House, Towson, Haryland
matters set forth herein. : 21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Brard of Appeals of Baltimore
2. I am » current owner of the property known as “ County, Room 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, John
4410 Meadowcliff Road, Glen Arm, Maryland, titied in both mine Anderson, Manor Hill Farm, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057, and Arnold
and my wife's names, as tenants by the untireties. H Jablon, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 111 W.
3. Said property is located on a hiil and directly 3 | Chesapeake Avenue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 21204,

!l adjacent to the property known as 4407 Meadowcliff Road, owned
by the Appelleas, Joseph and Elizabeth Prosser.

4. As such, our property is within sight and sound : i Wﬁ‘
nia W. Barnhar

jﬂlﬂ;n:i:uf ihe Appellees' lot and proposed railroad.

Btk object to tae proposed railroad on the grounds ‘

k

-}Eﬁiﬁtit constitu’es a safety hazard, a nu_sance, a threat to i “

| iocal property values, ard is not customarily incidental to & - “

| neighborhood such as ours, "
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dangerous conditions and devaluation of property. Thay further argue that

the Board did not impose reasonable limitations . the use of the traim. A
review of the record indicates that the hpplicant presented testimony addressing
the three criteria established for dotermining practical difficulty:

1) Whether compliance with the strict ictter of the
restricticns governing area, set backs, frontage, height,
bulk or density would unveasonably prevent the owner from
uaing the property for a permitted purpose or would render
emformity with such restrictions unnecossarily burdensoms.

2) Whether a grart of the variance applied for would Jo
substantial justice to tha applicant as well ar to other
property owners in tha district, or whether a lesser relaxa-
tion than tha*+ appied for would give substantial relief to
the owner af tha pioperty involved and be more consistent

wich jus*ice to othir proporty ownars.

1) Whether ralief can ba granted in such fashion that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safely
an® welfare secured.

Mclean v. Soley, 270 Ma, 708, 214 (1973).

This Court is bound by its scops of review as to whether the evidence w.s
p:iﬂl.ﬁlmh to make the issue falrly debatabie. Id. The Applicant testified
 xegarding difficuity in determining the cepability of the engine in handliny
.'lﬁﬁwﬂu-ﬂmhﬂumm. Thare wes taatimony regarding the
“Hnuur the train and the projected use. He testified Lo the landscaping
i gltuuhu hlpﬁ- property I.'H:l:l_ﬂ'ﬂ“- prs it often happens, *his is a close
e ﬂﬂl. l.it:lmuqh this Court mey h:vs reached a different vonclusion, che Court
cannot substitute its judgment for that of the loard, Id. at 215, The Board
considered ithe evidence on hardship and p-opercy devaluation. The ev.dence
presented was sufficient to make the issue fairly debatable and to support
the £inding of the Board.
‘lhr coctt does, however, have difficulty with the Board's dastermination

.Bll-ﬂ 155. August B, 1984 MHon. James 5. Sfekas. Hearing had.

Degﬂinn held sub-curia. Opinion to be filed.

1(16) Aug. 10, 1984 - Stipulation Regarding Aggrleved Status of Appellants. fd.
§(17) Aug. 20, 1984 - Opinion of Court fd. (JSS)
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IH THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF " IN THE

JOSEPH PROSSER, FT X, FOR VARIANCE

YROM §400.1 OF YMF BALTIMORE COUNTY . CIRCUIT CYo=T
ZONING REGUIATIONS 5/5 MEAUOWCLIFF ROAD

1505.84" E. GLEN ECHO ROAD . FOR

11th DISTRICT = ho. 83=259-A :

(ITEM 185) » BALTIMORE COIMTY
RAYMOKD G, HOHMAN, JH. . LAW HO. BA-M=56
GTEVEN W. STAMIFFER *

PATRICIA L. STAUFPER
BALTFAORE COUMTY BOARD OF ZONING
- . s - . .
OPINION

This appeal arises from & Petition filed on March 29, 1983, by Joseph
wnd Elirabeth Prosser (Applicants) seeking a variance from §400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Requlations to extend the constructinn of track for
a "small” amuse=nnt=type railroad into thelr front and side yard. A hearing
on the matter was held before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissianess wh=
denled the Petition on the grounds that the Applicants falled to domonstrate
sufficient hardship and/or practical difficulty to sustain such a variance.
Thereafter, the Applicants filed a tim.ly appeal to the Baltimore County Board
of Appsals (Board), On January 12, 1984, the Board reversed the Commissioner's
decision, granting the subject varience. After having imposed certain restric-
tions upon the Applicants' usc of thaiy train, the Board amended its original
order finding that the use of the Applicants trair was not ripe for review.
Since the original order has boon superceded by the amendad order,; the amended
order is *he only one the Court may consider. The protestants to the variance
filed a tim:ly appeal tc the Court from the Board's decision.

Tha issuc that weo decided by the Toning Commiscioner, and MJHIE g 1

L
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use ot the train and thus the failure to impose usa restrictions. The Court
finds that the construction of the track and the use of the train are insepar-
sble. To require subseguent procesiings whon nllifm:tﬂ and concerns are before
the Board is administratively inefi'icient in time and oexpense. The Court will
romand thic case to the Board ooley om the issve of ripeness and directs tiw
Board to consider appropriate restrictions on the use of the front track.

It is noted thsc the restrictions imposed in the original opinion may be mait-

sble to the situation.

L“-u / Moo

JU«I 5, fiskas / Judge

Dated: August 17, 1984
Coojies sent to:

E. ®anall Proctor, Esqg.
Ernest C. Trimble, Esq.
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Clerk
Circuit Court for Baltimore County

County Courts Building
P. D. Box 6754
Towson, MD 21204-C754

Re: In The Matter Of The Application Of
Joseph Prcsser, et ux. For Vmzianca
Caso NWo. B4-M-156/111/16

Dear Mr. Clerk:

please file the enclosed Withdrawal of Appeararce in the
abave-refarenced action.

Very truly yours,

Virginia W. Barnhart

VWB/ksg

cc: William 8. Wilson, Jr., Esquire -
Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Phyllis Priedman, Esguire
th Elsenhart
John Andarson
Arnold Jablon
Mr. and Mrs. Rarl Braungart
Mr. and Mrs. Ruwlapd Rushworth
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Stauffer .

3 AINN03

LZOY L2 KKty
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difficulty suflicient to warrant the variance permitting the extension of

track across tha side and front of the property under Section 307, Baltimoras

County Zoning Regulations. The hobby railroad falls under 1AD04.2(g) which is
a use permitted as of right. This use is subject to provisions of Section
400.1 which provides for restrictior. to the rear yard to a total of not more
that 40s of the property. Because the Applicants sought to swing a loop of
track around the front to work out logistical problems in the overall layout,
a variance wan required.

The protestants, who did not appeal the iLonine Commissioner's decision,
have alleged several points of error beyond the determinztion of granting the
variance ander §307. They take issue with the Zoning Ccemissionar's conclusions
that the track and train were accessory in nature, that this is customurily
incident and subordinate to the principle use, that the train came under the
wrong classification. The Court is limited, however, to the conuideration
of the issue of undus hardship. Under §501.6 which pertains to zppeals to
the Board, an appeal shal! be heard de novo. The Court of Apperals has
determined that

«++ the meaning of the scuopa of a de novo hearing as used
in relation to an appeal heard by the County Board of Appeals,
from a decision of the ZToning Commissioner, is that it is
restricted to the specific issue or issues resolved by tha
Commissioner from which an appeal has besn taken.
Daihl v. County Bd. of Appealr, 258 Md. 157, 163 (1970).
The issue before the Board is the issue concerning that which the moving
party feels aggrieved. Id. p. 164. The issue on appeal io ihe Board, therefore,
was the Applicants' disagreement with the Zoning Commissfoner's finding that
there was insufficient hardship or difficulty to grant the variance. The
ather points have not been preserved for review.

Protegtants have raised the issue that the evidence was insufficlent bto

sustain & finding of undue hardship and that Lhe Board did not consider

|

IN THE MATTER OF A
THE APPLICATION :: i : LR
P EH- L]
o8 VARTANCE PROM *  CIRCUIT COURT
' £400.1 OF THZ : FOR
' BALTLMORE COUNTY BAT.TIMOKZ COUNTY
ZONING nrsunar:n:ﬁln : AT LAW
| ?;gﬁ.li' E. grm TI:EHG ROAD » Case No. Bi4-M-156/111/1¢6
'  11TH DISTRICT - Nu. 83-259-A -
(i (ITEM 185) *»
Il W L ] ] - L 1 w [ ] - L 1 L ] [ ]
ﬁ W1THDRAWAL OF NPPRARANCE
f Mr, Clork:

i Flease astrike the appearances nf Virginia W. Barnhart

|| and K. Dorald Proctor as counsel for the Appellants in the

! above-captioned matter.

f MILES & STOCKBRIDGE

s 401 Washington Avenue
/ Towson, Maryland 21204
' (3n1) 821-6565

»TLES & STOCKARIDGE
401 Washington Avenue
Tn'lign, Maryland 21204
(301) B21=-6565

Attorneys for kppeallants
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| @ ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore € ounty
' IN THE MATTER 3 ON REMAND FROM THE - e & : - _SEOR = 16111 /BA_M1E i
f ' Foom 200 Court Mousr OF THE APPLICATION OF : JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX - #R31-259-A : 84-M=15 3 - ]
! f Coweon, Margland 21204 ' JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX ' CIRCUIT COURT
il i g 3 ! FOR VARIANCE FROM
I -
. | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . (301)494-3180 4 §400.1 OF THE BALTIMORE : FOR
% Py . COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS # 1. Storage cnd repair of the train is to take place
3 I RESEBY CERTIFY that on the 7 day of November, 1984, a Tanvary 16, 1985 5/5 MEADOW CLIFF ROAD : BALTIMORE COUNTY only in the rear of the property,
i# . v 1505.84"' E. CLEN ECHO ROAD
i copy of the fﬂreqnlnq Withdrawal of Appearance wWas mailed, 11th DISTRICT H AT LAW 2 Yo platform or other permaaent atructure will be
3 r : permitted for the purpose of loading or unloadine
- . ire, 405 Bosley - 3 : NO. B3-259-A in the front of the property.
pastage prepaid, to William 5. Wilson, Jr., Esqu . . ;
; William 5. Wilsen, Jr., Esquire
[. suilding, 210 Allegheny Avenus, Tcwson, Maryland 21204, Ernest Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire $ COURT FILE 16/111/B4-M=155 3. The whistle or horn can only be used {n the rear
: , 200 Lalfayette Building 4y ef the property, and only one bla=st of a reason-
“ | €. Trimble, Esquire, 200 Lafayette Building, 40 West Chesapeake 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue ’ £t & F T 4 % % F OF % L OE % B ably =rors duratlon 1s permitted [or each trig
iﬂ L Touwson, M 21204 " arvand the cipcumference of the tPrack.
L r, Marvyland 21204, Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, ‘ |
i‘-- f Avenue, Towsor, ry » r : Re: Cawe No. 32-25%9-A b AMERDED OPINION and ORGES L toeration of the train shall Be restricted Eo _
|' |  Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room 223, Court y Joseph Prosser, el ux setween sunrise and sunaet. 2
g House, Towson, Maryland 21204, Phyllis Priedman, Esquire, Court Dear Mess-s. Wilsen and Trirble: ' Thip sattar comes before the Zoard of Appeala followling the 5.  Operatlon of the train will be permitted only by
8! . . q | individuals twenty-one (J1] years of age or aldep.
E: House, Towson, Maryland 21204, Edith Eisenhart, County Board of Enclosed herewith is a copy of ::_he nmtmm Dﬂn..nn i August 17, 34, Optnica of James S. 3fekas, Judge, Circult Court for
bt and Orde= pacaed today by the County Baard of Apprals .n ¢ . 6. inia variance ls effective only 50 long a3 the train
L . - 200, Court Houss, Towson ; ad CARSE, 1% yaed continually. Tha abandaonsent of tals per- ]
Appeals of Baltimore County, Room 200, v v above entitl Raltimore County, wherein Judge Sfeins remanded this matter for the Board dTErad ing Tan w :::;”M of more than one year will
Maryland 2i204, John Aniderson, Hanor HBill Farm, Glen Arm, . Very “ruly yours, e T wiirdmire: }ﬁ
! igs! £ to conslder appropriate reatrictions on the use of the track located in the ) ) et
Maryland 21057, and Arnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner o - * I In the front yard, all areas of Fill which have ‘%
| i ¥ ) ; _ caused the track to be <xposed shall be screened 3
] b § L e . . i i . I :
- | Baltimore County, 111 W. Chesapezke Avenue, Room 113, Towson, m—’-"{—“ﬁfﬂrfmw front yard of the subject property. judge Sfexas belleves thiat our dis by bushes or shrubbery placed in Su-h 3 manner that
F: I Edith 1. Eisenhart, Adm. Secret the planting will ocltimately result in a nelge effect,
' Maryland 21204, . tinction between the use of the traln and the conatruction of the Lrack For safety, the plant. s =<-" be nf a type which
. I willl nol grow to a helght which will ohstruct a clear
i | . : r i view of the traln.
' |i . P pp— was not appropriate. He requires, In addition t our grant of parmmisalon
| ! - 1
1 I i
: {;Hj ! f : cr1 Joseph Froaser for conatruction of the tLrack, that we impose use restrictiona on the Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules
; ' Mr. Raymond G. Hohman, Jr.
| W. hart |
!I | " Barn T':I”"' Anna Grue operation of the train, which ws shall do below, =1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rulea of Procedure.
o i - John J. Anderson »
bl : - Rowland M. Rushworth
. | Scephen Staufler
. Phyllis Cole Friedman - ORDER ":LTH??_E’JIL:.E _:..LER-,L[*'
I ; Horman E. Gerber OF BALTIMDRE COUNTY
I : James G. Hoswell
I . j:::I; J:blgﬁng For the reasons set forth above, it 1s this day I6th  day of {J : - = ] ; 3
(} ! : James E. D o= { il mkd
; | Judge James 5. STekas Jamary, 1985, by the Tounty Board of Appcals, ORDERED that the Crder of “"f,. Y. Ifi&r_keu, Chairman
| 2 A
| _— '
the Board granting the varliance potitioned for, be and the same i3 AFFIRMED ‘.{{.u'_ ﬁ

and sald varlance is hereby GRANTED, sub'ect to the folloding restrictions:
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JOSEPH PROSSER, ET UX No. 83-259-A Lomny FXrH6- 2 Trua IL;;‘{' '
- 1 - 1 ‘ '
S - u £% & --:- i P EfiZe TR FH:I&
i G, .00 Magill Yerman. € Beuer : g LSRN
E of Glen Echo Rd. 11th District - 15 HOLIECS F Y407 Me A2 it R
Qoned RLCS
Variance=roin trock to be located in —
front and side yards.
May 24, 1983
March 29, 1983 Petition filed
' , - .
May 24, 1983 Hearing held on petitien Ar. dilliam £ hammord
Loning Comission
1 (L ,
: o 111 W. Chesapeake Avenus g S
J'I.“‘ 22’ 1m I-.:'. iﬂr*r DEI\"ED L | T‘ﬁ'-."'.‘,.ill :|_-"_I I'}"IE‘I":'1 ?Tr_-.r:
July 13, 1983 Order for Appeal to C.B, of A, ) RE: "w. & Mriy Joseph Prosser
irgin
Dec. 15, 1983 Hewring on appeal before Bd. of Appeals y
' 0 Wnom It May Concern:
Jon. 12, 1984 Order of the Boord ordering that the variance ’ T :
be GRAMTED w,/restrictinns ; Magill Yerman & Company, Realtors, Better Homes and Gardens is the 1isting
f broker for the propecty knowr 45 4406 Meadowcliff Road. The listing agent,
A Mr. Louis A. Grue (related tc Principal) has been in contact with me con-
Feb. 8, 1984 Amended Order of the HP"“" ordering that the . cerning the installation of an amusement park type train on the fron® cf
varionce tc permit a train trock a5 an OCCEessory Mr. & E'rs, Prosser's pronerty. Mrs, Grue, the owner ard Mr. Grue, the agent
structure to be located in the front end side ) arg bhoth concerned as to what effect a mave of this nature would have on the value
yords be SRAMTED v her home as well as that of other neighbors on Meadowc]iff Road .
It is in my oninfon that & train on Mr. & Mrs, Prosser's property, o for that
Feb. 10, 1984 Order for Appe-| Hlfd n the Cir. Ct. by STRec K APCEREAS matter on any preperty that 1s 2oned residential can only lower thre v2luye of
Dorrald Proctor ;—E3q: -end-Virginie-Bomhart, W=7 %y c2«d praperty. Lot only will the homes in the area be devalued, but 1t could alsu
i on behalf of Protes!ants-Appellonts - bHARN ET AL create other pig. =ms s.uch as noise pollution, safety for small children and
JLE # B3.M.5( i animals and detract from the aesthetic beauty of the area, This carnival
Feb, 23, 1984 Record of proceeding: filed in the Circuit Ct, # type atmosphere should not be permitted to zxist in an area of residential zuning
for Baltimore County : with restricted covenants,
March 2, 1984 Amended Order for Appeal and Petition on Appeal 3 7"‘9‘?“’_’11’1 ¥R
filed in Cir. Ct. for Balta. Cty. 711 ’

g{-f..l-nll_,f;iu..l.

March 6, 1984 Certificate of Netice on Amended Order for Appeo! | W———-
{ sal rager

March 6, 1984 Amended Answer of Proceadings filed in the Cir. Ct, i I
for Baltimore Cty. . ¥

March 16, 1984 Amended Aszwai of Proceedings filed in Cir, Ct.

Enl::;?;ttr. for purpose of including Motion F?_,H@"E‘EST A[{:T? S

;U

August 17, Order of Judge Jarres S, Sfekas, REMANDING case 1o RS F TyvEs N /Q B Eigenio Disra
2,[ ths Board "soiely on the issue of ripeness and directs . WY 4 J-&f- }—)l & & 4 Fsh
. the Board to consider appropriate restrictions on the = =i 52
use of the front track.” 8/22/8% - cc1 A. Jablon ) ;
A. January 105
: J. Hoswell B LOCH RAVER B PFERRTY W PIELSVILLY RO A PARK B OEVELOPEENT SFPICL AR = ) ach

f.-( an. 16, 1987  Board's Amended Order GRANTING variance with a1+ Sl o oy N P D 71508 Bekwrewe, MO TI10. BT Y Lo [E MLS
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